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DATE ___TO SUBJECT CODES

23/10/97 Parliamentary Ques LORDS POs 0876i/08771/0878i/0879i [ ]

Sent: 23/10/97 at 12:29
To: Parliamentary Questions

cC:

Ref: 1400
Subject: LORDS PQs 08761/08771/08781/0879i

Text: The attached has been seen and signed off by Martin Fuller and

Annexes A-D referred to in the background note will be walked
down separately to the Parliamentary Branch.

Priority: Urgent View Acknowledge [*] Attachments [ 1]
Reply Request [ ] Delivery Acknowledge [*] Codes | ]
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PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION ~ URGENT ACTION REQUIRED
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DATE FOR RETURN 12:00 ON THURSDAY 23 OCTOBER

1997
PQ REFERENCE : PQ 0876i/PQ 0877i/PQ 0878i/
PO 0879i
PQ TYPE : Lord's Written
SUPPLEMENTARIES REQUIRED? : No
MINISTER REPLYING : MINISTER OF STATE FOR DEFENCE
PROCUREMENT
LEAD BRANCH: : SEC(AS)2
COPY ADDRESSEE(S) 3 D NUC POL
SEC(AS)1
DPO(RAF)

QUESTION

PQ 0876i - The Lord Hill-Norton - To ask Her Majesty's
Government what information they have on the suicide of the
United States security policeman from the 8lst Security Police
Sgquadron who took his life at RAF Bentwaters in January 1981,
and whether they will detail the involvement of the British
police, Coroner's Office, and any other authorities concerned.
[14th October]

ANSWER: MOD has no information concerning the alleged
suicide. Investigations into such occurrences are carried out

by the US Forces.

PQ 0877i - The Lord Hill-Norton - To ask Her Majesty's
Government what information they have on the medical problems
experienced by various United States Air Force personnel based
at RAF Bentwaters and RAF Woodbridge, which stemmed from their
involvement in the so-called Rendlesham Forest incident, in
December 1980. [14th October]

ANSWER: Information on medical matters relating to US
personnel is a matter for the US authorities.



PO 0878i - The Lord Hill-Norton - To ask Her Majesty's
Government whether the allegations contained in the recently
published book Left at East Gate, to the effect that nuclear
weapons were stored at RAF Bentwaters and RAF Woodbridge in
violation of UK/US treaty obligations are true. [l4th
October]

ANSWER: It is the policy of this and previous Governments
neither to confirm nor deny the presence of nuclear weapons at
any site, either in the past or present.

PO 08791 - The Lord Hill-Norton -~ To ask Her Majesty's
Government whether they are aware of reports from the United
States Air Force personnel that nuclear weapons stored in the
Weapons Storage Area at RAF Woodbridge were struck by light
beams fired from an unidentified craft seen over the base in
the period 25th-30th December 1980, and if so, what action was
subsequently taken. [14th October]

ANSWER: There is no evidence to suggest that my Department
received any such reports.

DRAFTED BY  : e - TEL: EESee
AUTHORISED BY : %: TEL: o)
:  Grade

GRADE /RANK

AUTHORISED BY : Mr M J D Fuller: TEL: ElESeaMs |

GRADE /RANK :  SCS

DECLARATION: I have satisfied myself that the following
answer and background note are in accordance with the
Government's policy on answering PQs, Departmental
instructions (DCI {To Be Confirmed}), and the Open Government
Code (DCI GEN 48/97).



BACKGROUND NOTE:

1. Lord Hill-Norton has a long-standing interest in "UFOs".
He was a member of the (now defunct) House of Lords All-Party
"UFO" Study Group, and has written forewords for two books on
the subject. He has previously written to Ministers
supporting individual “"ufologists" causes.

2. All four PQs are linked to the alleged incident at
Rendlesham Forest in Dec 80. 1In summary, on the nights of
27-29 Dec unusual lights were seen by USAF personnel,
including the Deputy Base Commander of RAF Bentwaters, Lt Col
Charles Halt, outside RAF Woodbridge in Rendlesham Forest.

Lt Col Halt raised a memo to the RAF Liaison Officer at
Bentwaters (copy attached at ANNEX A) some two weeks later
which simply recorded events as he saw them and made no
recommendation for further action. Nearly 17 years on, we can
only conclude that no follow-up action was deemed necessary in
view of the seeming lack of evidence that the UK Air Defence
Region had been compromised by unauthorized foreign military
activity. This is the Department's only interest in reports
of “"unexplained" aerial sightings.

3. The Rendlesham Forest incident is reqularly quoted by the
media and 'ufologists' as evidence of "UFOs" penetrating the
UK Air Defence Region. However, as far as can be determined
from the files at the time in question, nothing of defence
concern was judged to have occurred. No additional
information has come to light over the last 16% years which
casts doubt over the conclusions drawn by the Department at
the time.

4, Lord Hill-Norton tabled two PQs on this subject in August
(Official Report 14 Oct 97, WA 169 — copy at ANNEX B). He was
unhappy with the replies given and wrote to say so in
September (DP3842/97 - copy attached at ANNEX C). Lord Hill-
Norton's letter said that he was putting together a dossier on
this subject and these questions are likely to be part of that
work.

5. POs 0876i/0877i. We believe Lord Hill-Norton may be
trying to establish whether USAF personnel serving at the
bases at the time suffered any mental or physical side-effects
following the alleged events.

(a) 0876i - MOD has no detailed information concerning
this alleged suicide. Under the Visiting Forces Act, the
US Authorities have the right to investigate such
occurrences and a UK coroner cannot undertake an inguest
in relation to a member of the US visiting force unless
directed by a Secretary of State. There is no record of
any such action being taken in this case.
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(b) 08771 - MOD has no information on medical matters
relating to US personnel, The US Air Force is unable to
release medical information relating to its personnel
without their specific authority or that of their next of

kin.

6. PO 0878i. Whether or not nuclear weapons were stored at
RAF Bentwaters and/or RAF Woodbridge at the time in question
is not a matter for public discussion.

. It is the

Department's policy nelther to confirm nor deny the presence
of nuclear weapons at any site either in the past or present
under exemption 1 of the Code of Practice on Access to
Information (ANNEX D

We

understand that the book mentioned by Lord Hill-Norton was
written by Larry Warren (who was at the time serving with the
USAF and allegedly witnessed the incident).
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DATE FOR RETURN
PQ REFERENCE

PQ TYPE :
SUPPLEMENTARIES REQUIRED? :

MINISTER REPLYING

LEAD BRANCH:
COPY ADDRESSEE(S)

UESTION

12:00 ON THURSDAY 23 OCTOBER
1997

PQ 0876i/PQ 0877i/PQ 08781/
PQ 08791

Lord's Written
No

MINISTER OF STATE FOR DEFENCE
PROCUREMENT

SEC (AS) 2

b Nug Fol e
~ S len) 4 -
DPo(RAR) )

PQ 08761 - The Lord Hill-Norton - To ask Her Majesty's
Government what information they have on the suicide of the
United States security policeman from the 81lst Security Police
Squadron who took his life at RAF Bentwaters in January 1981,
and whether they will detail the involvement of the British
police, Coroner's Office, and any other authorities concerned.

[14th October]

ANSWER:
suicide.

MOD has no information concerning the alleged
Investigations lnto such occurrences are carrled out

bfoS Hémptuiony FOrces «wndes
Bhe-i-aibing-Forees—fet .

PQ 08771 - The Lord Hill-Norton - To ask Her Majesty's

Government what information they have on the medical problems
experienced by various United States Air Force personnel based
at RAF Bentwaters and RAF Woodbridge, which stemmed from their
involvement in the so-called Rendlesham Forest incident, in
December 1980. [14th October]

Informatlon on medical matters relating to US
:personnel is a matter for the US authorities.

ANSWER:

L s,




PQ 08781 — The Lord Hill-Norton — To ask Her Majesty's
Government whether the allegations contained in the recently
published book Left at East Gate, to the effect that nuclear
weapons were stored at RAF Bentwaters and RAF Woodbridge in
violation of UK/US treaty obligations are true. [1l4th
October]

ANSWER: It is the policy of thlégéovernmentﬁand rev1oué%@ﬁe&
neither to confirm nor deny the presence of nu¢l€ar” weapons at
any site, either in the past or present.

PO 0879i - The Lord Hill-Norton - To ask Her Majesty's
Government whether they are aware of reports from the United
States Air Force personnel that nuclear weapons stored in the
Weapons Storage Area at RAF Woodbridge were struck by light
beams fired from an unidentified craft seen over the base in
the period 25th-30th December 1980, and if so, what action was
subsequently taken. [14th October]

ANSWER: There is no evidence to suggest that my Department
received any such reports.

DRAFTED BY lSection40  E
AUTHORISED BY : FESIRCEE:

231\@%? TEL:

TEL: 559

GRADE/RANK : Grade 7
AUTHORISED BY : Mr M J D Fu TEL:
GRADE /RANK :  SCS

DECLARATION: I have satisfied myself that the following
answer and background note are in accordance with the
Government's policy on answering PQs, Departmental
instructions (DCI {To Be Confirmed}), and the Open Government
Code (DCI GEN 48/97).



BACKGROUND NOTE:

1. Lord Hill-Norton has a long-standing interest in "UFOs".
He was a member of the (now defunct) House of Lords All-Party
"UFO" Study Group, and has written forewords for two books on
the subject. He has previously written to Ministers
supporting individual "ufologists" causes.

2. All four PQs are linked to the alleged incident at
Rendlesham Forest in Dec 80. In summary, on the nights of
27-29 Dec unusual lights were seen by USAF personnel,
including the Deputy Base Commander of RAF Bentwaters, Lt Col
Charles Halt, outside RAF Woodbridge in Rendlesham Forest.

Lt Col Halt raised a memo to the RAF Liaison Officer at
Bentwaters (copy attached at ANNEX A) some two weeks later
which simply recorded events as he saw them and made no
recommendation for further action. Nearly 17 years on, we can
only conclude that no follow-up action was deemed necessary in
view of the seeming lack of evidence that the UK Air Defence
Region had been compromised by unauthorized foreign military
activity. This is the Departmen%f only interest in reports of
"unexplained" aerial sightings.

3. The Rendlesham Forest incident is regularly quoted by the
media and 'ufologists' as evidence of "UFOs" penetrating the
UK Air Defence Region. However, as far as can be determined
from the files at the time in question, nothing of defence
concern was judged to have occurred. No additional
information has come to light over the last 16% years which
casts doubt over the conclusions drawn by the Department at
the time.

4, Lord Hill-Norton tabled two PQOs on this subject in August
(Official Report 14 Oct 97, WA 169 - copy at ANNEX B). He was
unhappy with the replies given and wrote to say so in
September (DP3842/97 -~ copy attached at ANNEX C). Lord Hill-
Norton's letter said that he was putting together a dossier on
this subject and these questions are likely to be part of that
work.

5. PQs 08761/0877i. <Relabete-medicar~issues—trvotvinmg-UsaF
PErEORACL-SOEVLNG--al--RAF-BoREWaLeEsLRAF--HoodbrTige 8t the
~Hime. We believe Lord Hill-Norton may be trying to establish
whether USAF personnel serving at the bases at the time
suffered any mental or physical side-effects following the
alleged events. --SeethAS)l,—who-irave-tegd tesponsibitity-for-66
HiGitrdRg-Roreesnabtbers-have—gadvireed-tirat” :

(a) 08761 - MOD has no detailed information concerning
this alleged suicide. Under the Visiting Forces Act, the
US Authorities have the right to investigate such
occurrences and a UK coroner cannot undertake an inquest
in relation to a member of the US visiting force unless



&
speeificaldy directed fo-de-~se. by -the Secretary of State
for-Pefenes. There is no record of any such action being
taken in this case.

(b) 0877i - MOD has no information on medical matters
relating to US personnelgaﬁﬂ$h&QMWQ&“»wyw~Mﬂww R E=EO T
the-ll§. Authorities. The US Air Force is unable to release
medical information relating to its personnel without
their specific authority or that of their next of kin.

6. PO 0878i. Whether or not nuclear weapons were stored at

RAF Bentwaters and/or RAF Woodbridge at the time in guestion
is not a matter for public discussion. *

It is the
Department's policy neither to confirm nor deny the presence
of nuclear weapons at any site either in the past or present
under exemption 1 of the Code of Practice on Access to
Government Information (ANNEX D).

We

understand that the book mentioned by Lord Hill-Norton was
written by Larry Warren (who was at the time serving with the
USAF and allegedly witnessed the incident).

[, Therg—ig no eyidence Kﬁ%§uggespdag?%§uc
r%qgéygzmg?%gké Departhent at the time“of
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
HEADQUARTERS 81ST COMBAT SUPPURT GRSUP (USAFE)
APO NEW YORK 09755

B 2

L ]

Unexplained Lights o S—

RAF/CC

‘ 1. Eariy in the morning of 27 Dec 80 (approximately 0300L), two USAF

security police patrolmen saw unusual lights outside the back gate at

RAF Woodbridge. Thinking an aircraft might have crashed or been- forced :
down, they called for permission to go outside the gate to investigate. *~
The on-duty flight chief responded and allowed three patrelmen o DyO-
ceed on foot. The individuals reported seeing a strange glowing object
in the forest. The object was described as being metalic in appearance
and triangular in shape, approximately two to three metérs across the
base and approximately two meters high. It jlluminated the entire forest
with a white 1ight. The object itself had a pulsing red light on top and
a bank(s) of blue lights underneath. The object was hovering or on legs.
As the patroimen approached the object, it maneuvered through the trees
and disappeared. At this time the animals on a nearby farm went into a
frenzy. The object was briefly sighted approximately an hour later nzar
the back gate.

2. The next day, three depressions 1 1/2" deep and 7" in diameter.were
found where the object had been sighted on the ground. The following
night (29 Dec 80) the area was checked for radiation. Beta/gamma readings
of 0.1 milliroentgens were recorded with peak readings in the three de-
pressions and near the center of the triangle formed by the depressions.

A nearby tree had moderate (.05-.07) readings on the side of the tree
toward the depressions.

3. Later in the night a red sun-like light was seen through the trees.

It moved about and pulsed. At one point it appeared to throw off alowing
particles and then broke into five separate white objects and then dis-
appeared. Immediately thereafter, three star-like objects were noticed

in the sky, two objects to the north and one to the south, all of which
were about 10° off the horizon. The objects moved rapidly in sharp angular
movements and displayed red, green and blue lights. The objects to the
north appeared.to be ettiptical through an 8-12 power lens. They then
turned to full circles. The objects. to the.north remained in the sky for
an hour or more. The object to the south was visible for two or three
hours and beamed down a stream of light from time to time. Numerous indivi-
duals, including the undérsigned, witnessed the aetivities in paragraphs

2 and 3, - /]

CHARLES 1. HALT, Lt Col, USAF
Deputy Base Commander

3 S o



WA 169 Writien Answers

<K Lieutenant Colonel Charles Halt:
Memorandum

Lord Hill-Norton asked Her Majesty’s Government:

Whether the Ministry of Defence replied to the
1981 memorandum from Lieutenant Colonel Charles
Halt, which reported the presence of an unidentified
craft that had landed in close proximity to RAF
Bentwaters and RAF Woodbridge, witnessed by
United States Air Force personnel; and if not, why
not; and

How the radiation readings reported to the Ministry
of Defence by Lieutenant Colonel Charles Halt in his
memorandum dated 13 January 1981 compare to the
normal levels of background radiation in
Rendelsham Forest.

Lord Gilbert: The memorandum, which reported
observations of unusual lights in the sky, was assessed
by staff in the MoD responsible for air defence matters.
Since the judgment was that it contained nothing of
defence significance, no further action was taken.

There is no record of any official assessment of the
radiation readings reported by Lieutenant Colonel Halt.
From a Defence perspective some 16j years after the
alleged events, there is no requirement to carry out such
an assessment now.

Joint Services Command and Staff College

Lord Kennet asked Her Majesty’s Government:

Whether the site at Camberley, in favour of which
the Greenwich site was rejected for the JSCSC, is to
be cleared of asbestos, and, if so, at what cost; why
was the presence of asbestos not ascertained before
plans to move the JSCSC there were finalised and
then changed; and what plans do the Ministry of
Defence have for the Camberley site once it has been
cleared of asbestos; and

Why, given that the consultation document on the
future location of the JSCSC that was issued in
January 1995 did not address the possibility of setting
the college up on a greenfield site, there has been no
consultation on the Shrivenham option; and

What is the anticipated total cost of the interim
accommodation for the JSCSC until the work on
Shrivenham is completed, and what date is being
required for completion; and

Whether the anticipated overall cost to the taxpayer
of the PFI scheme currently being considered for the
new site of the JSCSC will be declared to
Parliament; and

Further to the Written Answers by Lord Gilbert on
21 July (WA 147-148) on the future of the Joint
Services Command and Staff College (JSCSC),
whether apart from the provision of married
accommodation, the Greenwich site would be at least
£200 million cheaper than accommodation at the
proposed greenfield site at Shrivenham; and whether
the cost of the Shrivenham site is expected to be
around £3500 million.

N3 LWIE-PAGE )

{14 OCTOBER 1997]

|ANNE X B |

Written Answers WA 170

Lord Gilbert: I am advised that the asbestos
identified at the Camberley site presents no threat to
health if left undisturbed. Its removal would be required

if buildings were to be demolished, which was the case.

when the JSCSC was to have been based at Camberley.
At that stage it was estimated that survey and removal
together would cost no more than £87K. The presence
of asbestos was not the reason for exploring a PFI
solution for the JSCSC. Until a decision is reached on
the future use of the Camberley site, it is not clear
whether action will be needed to deal with the asbestos.
It remains our intention to identify a fitting and
appropriate military use for the historic Staff College
building at Camberley and work is currently under way
to this end.

Although the January 1995 Consultative Document
did not consider greenfield sites for the permanent
JSCSC, for the reasons given in_ paragraph 9 of the
Document, the two further Consultative Documents of
March 1996 and July 1996 indicated, infer alia, that
interim arrangements would last for two years, that
proposals for the permanent site would be dealt with
separately, and that work in hand “to determine the best
way of providing (a permanent JSCSC), on a site yet
to be identified, includes a development under Private
Finance Initiative (PFI) arrangements”. Since then, the
trades unions have been informed of the choice of a PFI
Preferred Bidder and provided with extracts from the
Invitation To Negotiate which are currently under
discussion. In accordance with normal procedures, staff
will be consulted again, after a contract has been placed,
about the possible transfer arrangements for civilian
staff working at interim sites.

The anticipated total cost of the JSCSC in its interim
accommodation is approximately £70 million over the
period 1996-97 to 1999-2000. The required completion
date for the permanent JSCSC, as given in the published
Statement of Requirement, is September 1999,

The estimated total, undiscounted and VAT
inclusive, cost of the PFI contract over a 30-year period
is approximately £500 million at current prices. This
information was widely reported at the time of the
announcement of the Preferred Bidder, and given out in
another place on 26 February in response to a specific
question. This estimate excludes the ongoing costs of
MoD-provided teaching and directing staff of around
£10 million per annum.

The last time that Greenwich costs were subjected to
formal assessment was around the end of 1994. The
results of this assessment were published in the
Consultative Document of January 1995. These showed
the Greenwich option, leaving aside the cost of
providing the necessary married accommodation, to be
more than 25 per cent. more expensive than the
Camberley option. There is no evidence to suggest that,
if the costs of the Greenwich option were revisited, they
would prove anything other than significantly more
expensive than both the Camberley option and the
Preferred Shrivenham Bid submitted in the course of the
PFI competition. '

W
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MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
WHITEHALL LONDON SW1A 2HB

Telephone 071-21 rretDDiatling)
071-21 89000 (Switchboard)

Minister of State
for Detence Procurement

From: THE RT HON DR THE LORD GILBERT

D/Min(DP)/JWG/Mp/3842/97/1 (&) /6 october 1997

‘,) Ai,,w-iz /415LT5( ) Aljl"“é;”f‘\

Thank you for your letter of 22 September concerning the
alleged events at Rendlesham Forest of December 1980.

From Departmental records available from that period we have
found no evidence to suggest that this Department contacted
Lieutenant Colonel Charles Halt following receipt of his memo of
January 1981 recording "Unexplained Lights" in the area in
December 1980. Some 16 years after the event we can only
conclude, therefore, that it was not considered necessary to make
further enquiries in the light of the lack of any evidence to
suggest that the UK's Air Defence Region had been compromised by
unauthorized foreign military activity.

It was then, and is still{the case, that MOD does not
routinely contact witnesses who submit reports of "unexplained"
aerial sightings. Follow-up action is only deemed necessary if
there is corroborating evidence to suggest an unauthorized
incursion of the UK Air Defence Region or other evidence of a
matter of defence concern.

I hope this clarifies the position.

Admiral of the Fleet The Lord Hill-Norton GCB
dppsMhb39/pe/3842hilino/an/cs

&


The National Archives
Rendlesham
Lord Gilbert’s response to Lord Hill-Norton, 16 October 1997, summarising MoD’s policy on the Rendlesham UFO incident.


\AMMEX D“}

ANNEX B
Code of Practice on Access to Government Information

Reasons for Confidentiality .

The following categories of information are exempt from the commitments to
provide information in this Code. In those categories which refer to harm or
prejudice, the presumption remains that information should be disclosed unless the
harm likely to arise from disclosure would outweigh the public interest in making
the information available.

References to harm or prejudice include both actual harm or prejudice and risk or
reasonable expectation of harm or prejudice. In such cases it should be considered
whether any harm or prejudice arising from disclosure is outweighed by the public
interest in making information available.

The exemptions will not be interpreted in a way which causes injustice to
individuals.

More detailed guidance on exemptions can be obtained from OMD14, who will
consult PL(LS)Legal as appropriate.

1. Defence, security and international relations:
a. Information whose disclosure would harm national security or defence.

b. Information whose disclosure would harm the conduct of international
relations or affairs. ’

¢. Information received in confidence from foreign governments, foreign
courts or international organizations.

2. Internal discussion and advice:
Information whose disclosure would harm the frankness and candour of internal
discussion, including: '
a. proceedings of Cabinet and Cabinet committees;
b. internal opinion, advice, recommendation, consultation and deliberation;
¢ projections and assumptions relating to internal policy analysis; analysis of
alternative policy options and information relating to rejected policy
options;

d. confidential communications between Departments, public bodies and
regulatory bodies.
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DATE FROM SUBJECT CODES
23/10/97 SEC(AS)1B (1) RE: LORD HILL-NORTON POs — RAF [
Intended:

Sent: 23/10/97 at 9:15 Delivered: 23/10/97 at 9:15
To: SEC{AS)2A (2)
cC: -
Ref: 897
From: SEC(AS)1B (1) Auth by:
Subject: RE: LORD HILL~-NORTON PQs — RAF BENTWATERS/RAF WOODBRIDGE

Text: As requested, the following should be inserted for the answer to
PQ 0876i; "MOD has no information concerning the alleged
suicide. Investigations into such occurrences are carried out

by US Visiting Forcesunder the powers conferred on them bi the

Visiting Forces Act." This has been cleared by '
Sec(AS)1.
Priority: Urgent SEE PAGE Attachments [

Reply Request [ ] View Acknowledge [*] Codes |




i1 22 Oct, 1997 17:00 mailbox log Page 1

DATE TO SUBJECT CODES

22/10/97 SEC(AS)1B (1) LORD HILL-NORTON PQOs — RAF [ ]

Sent: 22/10/97 at 16:59
To: SEC(AS)1B (1),D Nuc AR

CC:
Ref: 1397
Subject: LORD HILL-NORTON PQOs — RAF BENTWATERS/RAF WOODBRIDGE
Text : TN
Sorry but these haven't quite been put to bed yet. Grateful for
your further assistance.
Priority: Urgent View Acknowledge [*] Attachments [ 1]

Reply Request [ ] Delivery Acknowledge [*] Codes [ ]




LOOSE MINUTE
D/Sec(AS)/64/4
22 Oct 97

AD Nuc Pol(AR)
Sec(AS8)1

LORD HILL~-NORTON PQs ~ RAF BENTWATERS/RAF WOODBRIDGE

1. Thank you for your comments on the draft PQ answers and
background note circulated with my minute of even reference
this morning.

2. Before signing off the PQs, Head of Sec(AS) has suggested
some small changes and asked for a little more detail about
the UK/US Treaty. The changes, and the extra detail required,
have been made in bold type and annotated for action to the
lead branch on the attachment to this note.

3. Your advice, input, and confirmation that you are content
with the draft answers and background note by
1100 hrs Thu 23 Oct please would again be much appreciated.

[original signed]

Sec(AS)2al

MB8245 M
CHOTS: AS)2A (2)

Enc.



[ITTTETIXESITEILI IS IR SIS S X222 222 R s 2 R R S X2

PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION - URGENT ACTION REQUIRED
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DATE FOR RETURN 12:00 ON THURSDAY 23 OCTOBER

1997
PQ REFERENCE : PQ 08761/PQ 0877i/PQ 08781/
PQ 08791
PQ TYPE : Lord's Written
SUPPLEMENTARIES REQUIRED?  : No
MINISTER REPLYING : MINISTER OF STATE FOR DEFENCE
PROCUREMENT

LEAD BRANCH: : SEC (AS)
COPY ADDRESSEE(S) :
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QUESTION

PO 08761 — The Lord Hill-Norton - To ask Her Majesty's
Government what information they have on the suicide of the
United States security policeman from the 8lst Security Police
Squadron who took his life at RAF Bentwaters in January 1981,
and whether they will detail the involvement of the British
police, Coroner's Office, and any other authorities concerned.
[14th October]

ANSWER: My Department has no information about any such
event. [Sec(AS)1]

PO 0877i - The Lord Hill-Norton - To ask Her Majesty's
Government what information they have on the medical problems
experienced by various United States Air Force personnel based
at RAF Bentwaters and RAF Woodbridge, which stemmed from their
involvement in the so-called Rendlesham Forest incident, in
December 1980. [14th October]

ANSWER: Information on medical matters relating to US
Visiting Forces personnel is a matter for the US authorities.

PQ 0878i ~ The Lord Hill-Norton - To ask Her Majesty's
Government whether the allegations contained in the recently
published book Left at East Gate, to the effect that nuclear
weapons were stored at RAF Bentwaters and RAF Woodbridge in
violation of UK/US treaty obligations are true. [1l4th
October]



BKw*it is the policy of this Government and previous ones
neither to confirm nor deny the presence of nuclear weapons at
any site, either in the past or present.

PQ 0879i - The Lord Hill-Norton - To ask Her Majesty's
Government whether they are aware of reports from the United
States Air Force personnel that nuclear weapons stored in the
Weapons Storage Area at RAF Woodbridge were struck by light
beams fired from an unidentified craft seen over the base in
the period 25th-30th December 1980, and if so, what action was
subsequently taken. [1l4th October]

ANSWER: There is no evidence to suggest that my Department
received any such reports.
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BACKGROUND NOTE:

1. Lord Hill-Norton has a long-standing interest in "UFOs".
He was a member of the (now defunct) House of Lords All-Party
"UFO" Study Group, and has written forewords for two books on
the subject. He has previously written to Ministers
supporting individual "ufologists" causes.

2. All four PQs are linked to the alleged incident at
Rendlesham Forest in Dec 80. 1In summary, on the nights of
27-29 Dec unusual lights were seen by USAF personnel,
including the Deputy Base Commander of RAF Bentwaters, Lt Col
Charles Halt, outside RAF Woodbridge in Rendlesham Forest.

Lt Col Halt raised a memo to the RAF Liaison Officer at
Bentwaters (copy attached at ANNEX A) some two weeks later
which simply recorded events as he saw them and made no
recommendation for further action. ©Nearly 17 years on, we can
only conclude that no follow-up action was deemed necessary in
view of the seeming lack of evidence that the UK Air Defence
Region had been compromised by unauthorized foreign military
activity. This is the Departments only interest in reports of
"unexplained" aerial sightings.

3. The Rendlesham Forest incident is regularly quoted by the
media and 'ufologists' as evidence of "UFOs" penetrating the
UK Air Defence Region. However, as far as can be determined
from the files at the time in question, nothing of defence
concern was judged to have occurred. No additional
information has come to light over the last 16% years which
casts doubt over the conclusions drawn by the Department at
the time.

[AD Nuc Pol(AR}] e



4. Lord Hill-Norton tabled two PQs on this subject in August
(Official Report 14 Oct 97, WA 169 — copy at ANNEX B). He was
unhappy with the replies given and wrote to say so in
September (DP3842/97 — copy attached at ANNEX C). Lord Hill-
Norton's letter said that he was putting together a dossier on
this subject and these questions are likely to be part of that

work.

5. PQs 0876i/0877i. Relate to medical issues involving USAF
personnel serving at RAF Bentwaters/RAF Woodbridge at the
time. We believe Lord Hill-Norton may be trying to establish
whether USAF personnel serving at the bases at the time
suffered any mental or physical side-effects following the
alleged events. Sec(AS)l, who have lead responsibility for US
Visiting Forces matters have advised that:

(a) 08761 — MOD has no detailed information concerning
this alleged suicide. Under the Visiting Forces Act, the
US Authorities have the right to investigate such
occurrences and a UK coroner cannot undertake an inquest
in relation to a member of the US visiting force unless
specifically directed to do so by the Secretary of State
for Defence. There is no record of any such action being
taken in this case.

(b) 08771 - MOD has no information on medical matters
relating to USVF personnel as this would be a matter for
the US Authorities. The US Air Force is unable to release
medical information relating to its personnel without
their specific authority or that of their next of kin.

6. PO 0878i. Whether or not nuclear

eapons were stored at
RAF Bentwaters and/or RAF Woodbridge: i i '
blic discussio

[AD Nuc Pol(AR}jl~"1It 1s
the Department's policy neither to confirm nor deny the

presence of nuclear weapons at any site either in the past or
present under exemption 1 of the Code of Practice on Access to
Government Information (ANNEX D

We

understand that the book mentioned by Lord Hill-Norton was
written by Larry Warren (who was at the time serving with the
USAF and allegedly witnessed the incident).

7. PO 0879i. There is no evidence to suggest any such
reports were received by the Department at the time or
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LOOSE MINUTE
D/Sec(AS)/64/4

22 Oct 97
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LORD HILL-NORTON PQOs — RAF BENTWATERS/RAF WOODBRIDGE

1. Thank you for your input for the above PQs.

2. I attach our proposed draft replies and background note
and should be grateful to know, by COP today please, that you
are content.

our original advice about
at RAF Bentwaters -

3. D Nuc ~ Please clarif

para 6 of the background note refers.

Sec(AS)2al
MBB245

CHOTS: SEC(AS)2A (2)

Enc.
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MINISTER REPLYING : MINISTER OF STATE FOR DEFENCE
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QUESTION

PQ 08761 -~ The Lord Hill-Norton - To ask Her Majesty's
Government what information they have on the suicide of the
United States security policeman from the 8lst Security Police
Squadron who took his life at RAF Bentwaters in January 1981,
and whether they will detail the involvement of the British
police, Coroner's 0Office, and any other authorities concerned.
[14th October]

M o o
ANSWER: None. | Agale F

shas Y S
PQ 0877i - The Lord Hill-Norton - To ask Her Maijesty's
Government what information they have on the medical problems
experienced by various United States Air Force personnel based
at RAF Bentwaters and RAF Woodbridge, which stemmed from their
involvement in the so-called Rendlesham Forest incident, in
December 1980. [1l4th October]

"

ANSWER: Information on medical matters relating to US
Visiting Forces personnel is a matter for the US authorities.

PQ 08781 - The Lord Hill-Norton - To ask Her Majesty's
Government whether the allegations contained in the recently
published book Left at East Gate, to the effect that nuclear
weapons were stored at RAF Bentwaters and RAF Woodbridge in
violation of UK/US treaty obligations are true. [1l4th
October] .



The National Archives
Briefing
Briefing on parliamentary question that refers to ‘light beams’ striking Weapons Storage Area at RAF Bentwaters during Rendlesham UFO incident.
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PO 08791 - The Lord Hill-Norton -~ To ask Her Majesty's
Government whether they are aware of reports from the United
States Air Force personnel that nuclear weapons stored in the
Weapons Storage Area at RAF Woodbridge were struck by light
beams fired from an unidentified craft seen over the base in
the period 25th-~30th December 1980, and if so, what action was
subsequently taken. [14th October]

ANSWER: There is no evidence to suggest that my Department
received any such reports.
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BACKGROUND NOTE:

1. Lord Hill-Norton has a long-standing interest in "UFOs".
He was a member of the (now defunct) House of Lords All-Party
"UFO" Study Group, and has written forewords for two books on
the subject. He has previously written to Ministers
supporting individual "ufologists" causes.

2. All four PQs are linked to the alleged incident at
Rendlesham Forest in Dec 80. In summary, on the nights of 27-
29 Dec unusual lights were seen by USAF personnel, including
the Deputy Base Commander of RAF Bentwaters, Lt Col Charles
Halt, outside RAF Woodbridge in Rendlesham Forest. Lt Col
Halt raised a memo to the RAF Liaison Officer at Bentwaters
(copy attached at ANNEX A) some two weeks later which simply
recorded events as he saw them and made no recommendation for
further action. Nearly 17 years on, we can only conclude that
no follow-up action was deemed necessary in view of the
seeming lack of evidence that the UK Air Defence Region had
been compromised by unauthorized foreign military activity.
This is the Departments only interest in reports of
"unexplained" aerial sightings.

3. The Rendlesham Forest incident is regularly quoted by the
media and ‘ufologists' as evidence of "UFOs“ penetrating the
UK ARir Defence Region. However, as far as can be determined
from the files at the time in question, nothing of defence
concern was judged to have occurred. No additional
information has come to light over the last 16% years which
casts doubt over the conclusions drawn by the Department at
the time.

4. Lord Hill-Norton tabled two PQOs on this subject in August
(Official Report 14 Oct 97, WA 169 ~ copy at ANNEX B). He was
unhappy with the replies given and wrote to say so in
September (DP3842/97 - copy attached at ANNEX C). Lord Hill-
Norton's letter said that he was putting together a dossier on
this subject and these questions are likely to be part of that
work.
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5. PQs 08761/0877i. Relate to medical issues involving USAF
personnel serving at RAF Bentwaters/RAF Woodbridge at the
time. We believe Lord Hill-Norton may be trying to establish
whether USAF personnel serving at the bases at the time
suffered any mental or physical side-effects following the
alleged events. Sec(AS)l, who have lead responsibility for uUS
Visiting Forces matters have advised that:

(a) 08761 - MOD has no detailed information concerning
this alleged suicide. Under the Visiting Forces Act, the
US Authorities have the right to investigate such
occurrences and a UK coroner cannot undertake an inquest
in relation to a member of the US visiting force unless
specifically directed to do so by the Secretary of State
for Defence. There is no record of any such action being
taken in this case.

(b) 0877i — MOD has no information on medical matters
relating to USVF personnel as this would be a matter for
the US Authorities. The US Air Force is unable to release
medical information relating to its personnel without
their specific authority or that of their next of kin.

6. PO 08781 Whether or not nuclear weapons were stored at
RAF Bentwaters and/or RAF Woodbridge at the time in question,
. and-whether-or-not-thie-might-have-breached- VRAUS--Treaty
«~ . obhligatiens-is not a matter for public discussion. It is the
_é”% Department s policy neither to confirm nor deny the presence
- { ol f nuclear weapons at any site either in the past or present
under exemption 1 of the Code of Practice on Access to
Government Information (ANNEX D

Lord Hill-Norton specifically links this question to a book
written by Larry Warren (who was at the time serving with the
USAF and allegedly witnessed the incident).. As the book is an
unofficial publication, the Department would not comment on
any allegations it might contain.

7. PO _0879i. There is no evidence to suggest any such
reports were received by the Department at the time or
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DATE FROM SUBJECT CODES
21/10/97 SEC(AS)1B (1) LORD HITLI, NORTON POs — RAF [ ]
Intended:

Sent: 21/10/97 at 10:53 Delivered: 21/10/97 at 10:53
To: SEC(AS)2A (2),D Nuc NAR1,ACSA(N)Sec
CC:

Ref: 895

From: SEC(AS)1B (1) Auth by:

Subject: LORD HILL NORTON PQs — RAF BENTWATERS

Text: Please find attached Sec(AS)l's input to the Lord Hill Norton
PQOs.

Priority: Urgent SEE PAGE Attachments [ 1]
Reply Request [ ] View Acknowledge [ ] Codes [ ]




LOOSE MINUTE
D/Sec(AS)/60/4
21 October 1997
Sec(AS)2

Copy to:
ACSA(N)

D Nuc NARI
SRAFLO

LORDS POs: LORD HILI NORTON — RAF BENTWATERS/RAF WOODBRIDGE 1980

1. Thank you for your minute reference D/Sec(AS)/64/4 dated 17
October, which asked for inputs to the four Lords PQs tabled by
The Lord Hill-Norton which had as their theme the alleged UFO
incident at Rendlesham Forest. My comments are confined to
guestions 0876i and 0877i. I assume other addressees of your
minute will comment on the nuclear angle.

2. Question 08761

MOD has no detailed information concerning this alleged
suicide. Under the Visiting Forces Act, the US Authorities have
the right to investigate such occurrences and a UK coroner cannot
undertake an inguest in relation to a member of the US visiting
force unless specifically directed to do so by the Secretary of
State for Defence. There is no record of any such action being
taken in this case.

Question 0877i

MOD has no information on medical matters relating to USVF
personnel as this is a matter for the US Authorities. The US Air
Force is unable to release medical information relating to its
personnel without their specific authority or that of their next
of kin. It is also likely, that given the passage of time any
medical records relating to this alleged suicide are likely to
have been destroyed.

3. I hope this is helpful.

{signed}

[=]
e 7247 SR
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Subject: Lord Hill-Norton PQs

Text: Attached is some advice, as requested on 08781 and 08791

Priority: Normal SEE PAGE Attachments [ 1]
Reply Request [ ] View Acknowledge [*] Codes | ]
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Under the provisions of exemption 1 of the Code of Practice on
Access to Government Information, your line that "it is not the
Department's policy to either confirm or deny the presence of
nuclear weapons at any site, either past or present" would be
appropriate.

08791

We have nothing at all to offer on this question.

UN Chearedtsi=D


The National Archives
Policy
Note on MoD policy – ‘neither confirm nor deny presence of nuclear weapons’ at a specific defence location.


LOOSE MINUTE

‘p/sec(as)/ea/a &

17 Oct 97

ACSA(N)
D Nuc NAR1
Sec(AS)1

LORDS POs: LORD HILL NORTON — RAF BENTWATERS/RAF WOODBRIDGE 1980

1. We have the following four Lords PQs for written answer:

0876i: The Lord Hill-Norton - To ask Her Majesty's Government
what information they have on the suicide of the United
States security policeman from the 8lst Security Police
Squadron who took his life at RAF Bentwaters in January 1981,
and whether they will detail the involvement of the British
police, Coroner's Office, and any other authorities
concerned.

0877i: The Lord Hill-Norton - To ask Her Majesty's Government
what information they have on the medical problems
experienced by various United States Air Force personnel
based at RAF Bentwaters and RAF Woodbridge, which stemmed
from their involvement in the so-called Rendlesham Forest
incident, in December 1980,

0878i: The Lord Hill-Norton - To ask Her Majesty's Government
whether the allegations contained in the recently published
book Left at East Gate, to the effect that nuclear weapons
were stored at RAF Bentwaters and RAF Woodbridge in violation
of UK/US treaty obligations are true.

0879i: The Lord Hill-Norton - To ask Her Majesty's
Government whether they are aware of reports from the United
States Air Force personnel that nuclear weapons stored in the
Weapons Storage Area at RAF Woodbridge were struck by llght
beams fired from an unidentified craft seen over the base in
the period 25th-30th December 1980, and if so, what action
was subsequently taken.

2. Lord Hill Norton (ex CDS and a one time member of the now
defunct House of Lords All-Party "UFO" Study Group) has already
this year tabled two PQs and a PE about the alleged events at
Rendlesham Forest/RAF Woodbridge in Dec 80. For those of you
unfamiliar with the saga, on the nights of 27-29 Dec 80 unusual
lights were seen by USAF personnel, including the Deputy Base
Commander, Lt Col Charles Halt, outside RAF Woodbridge in
Rendlesham Forest. Lt Col Halt sent a memo to the RAF Commander
(copy attached at ANNEX A) some two weeks after the incident in
which he simply recorded the events as he saw them and made no
1


The National Archives
Rendlesham
Summary of MoD’s position on Rendlesham incident following Lord Hill-Norton’s parliamentary questions on the radiation issue, copied to MoD branches responsible for nuclear weapons.


recommendation for further action. From this point in time, we
can only conclude that no follow—up action was deemed necessary in
view of the seeming lack of evidence that the UK Air Defence
Region had been compromised by unauthorized foreign military

activity.

3. Although these events occurred nearly 17 years ago, it has
been adopted by the "UFO" fraternity as a cause celebre and the
biggest "UFO" incident to have ever occurred in the United
Kingdom. Over the years increasingly more extraordinary claims
have been associated with these events.

4. The PQs are not the first time efforts have been made to
imply that either USAF personnel saw a "UFO" outside a "sensitive"
military base, or that they were hallucinating, which would of
been of equal concern. In actual fact there was probably a
rational but not immediately obvious explanation at the time.

5. Whilst it is not our aim to provide detailed answers to the
PQOs we will, nevertheless, need to provide as much information as
p0551ble in the background note to reassure Ministers that there
is nothing to investigate now which was not satisfactorily dealt
with at the time.

6. Taking each PQ in turn:

0876i/0877i: Whilst the medical health of UK-based USAF
personnel is a matter for the US Government, I should
nevertheless be grateful if Sec(AS)1 could let me have as
much background information as they are able to obtain on
these particular issues.

0878i: Left at East Gate was written by Larry Warren, an ex
USAF airman, who from subsequent magazine articles etc, it
would appear was part of the patrol that night. It would be
our intention to say simply that the views contained in the
book are the personal opinions of the author and as such the
Department would not comment. However, I should be grateful
if ACSA(N)/D Nuc NAR1l could provide background information
(classified as necessary) detailing whether anything stored
at these bases was in breach of the treaty obligations. It
may be, however, that you would also wish us to say something
along the lines of "It is not the Department's policy to
either confirm or deny the presence of nuclear weapons at any
site, either past or present." Please let me know.

0879i: From the papers on the file relating to the period in
guestion there is nothing to suggest an incident as described
by Lord Hill Norton. Grateful, however, if all addressees
could consider whether they have anything to offer for the
background note.



7. It would be my intention to circulate the background note and
draft reply for clearance. In order to do this and meet the
deadline for reply, I should be grateful for responses no later

than MIDDAY TUE 21 OCTOBER please.

ﬁ) Sec(AS)2

36247

Annex:

A. Halt Memo dated 13 Jan 81.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
HEADQUARTERS 8151 COMBAT SUPPURT GROUP (USAFE)
APO HEW YORK 09755

Unexplained Lights ?;3 ' o

RAF/CC

. 1. Eariy in the morning of 27 Dec 80 (approximate]y 0300L), two USAF

security police patrolmen saw dnusual lights outside the back gate at
RAF Woodbridge. Thinking an aircraft might have crashed or been forced =
down, they called for permission to go outside the gate to investd gate. ’
The on-duty flight chief responded and allowed three patrelmen to pro-
ceed on foot. The individuals reported seeing a strange glowing object

in the forest. The object was described as being metalic in appearance
and triangular in shape, approximately two to three meters across the
base and approximately two meters high. It jlluminated the entire forest
with a white light. The object itself had a pulsing red light on top and
a bank{s) of blue Tights underneath. The object was hovering or on legs.
As the patrolmen approached the object, it maneuvered through the trees
and disappeared. At this time the animals on a nearby farm went into a
frenzy. The object was briefly sighted approximately an hour later near
the back gate.

2.  The next day, three depressions 1 1/2" deep and 7" in diametsr were
found where the object had been sighted on the ground. The following
night (29 Dec 80) the area was checked for radiation. Beta/gamma readings
of 0.1 milliroentgens were recorded with peak readings in the three de-
pressions and near the center of the triangle formed by the depressions.

A nearby tree had moderate (.05-.07) readings on the side of the tree
toward the depressions.

3. Later in the night a red sun-like light was seen through the trees.

It moved about and pulsed. At one point it appeared to throw off glowing
particles -and then broke into five separate white objects and then dis-
appeared. Immediately thereafter, three star-like objects were noticed

in the sky, two objects to the north and one to the south, all of which
were about 10° off the horizon. The objects moved rapidly in sharp angular
movements and displayed red, green and blue lights. The objects to the
north appeared .to be ettiptical through an 8-12 power lens. They then
turned to full circles. The objects. to the.north remained in the sky, for
an hour or more. The object to the south was visible for two or three
hours and beamed down a stream of light from time to time. Numerous indivi-
duals, including the undérsigned, witnessed the aetivities in paragraphs

2 and 3. - :

Lt Col, USAF
Deputy bdse Commander
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DATE FOR RETURN

e

12:00 ON THURSDAY 23 OCTOBER

1997

PO REFERENCE : PO 08761

PQ TYPE : Lord's Written

SUPPLEMENTARIES REQUIRED? : No

MINISTER REPLYING : MINISTER OF STATE FOR DEFENCE
PROCUREMENT

LEAD BRANCH: : SEC (AS)

COPY ADDRESSEE(S) :

- The answer and background note must be authorised by a
civil servant at Senior Civil Service level or a military
officer at one-star level or above who is responsible for
ensuring that the information and advice provided is
accurate and reflects Departmental Instructions on
answering PQs (DCI To Be Confirmed).

-  Those contributing information for PQ answers and
background notes are responsible for ensuring the
information is accurate.

- The attached checklist should be used by those drafting PQ
answers and background material, those contributing
information and those responsible for authorising the
answer and background note as an aid to ensuring that
departmental policy is adhered to.

- If you or others concerned are uncertain about how PQs are
answered seek advice from a senior civil servant in or
closely associated with your area.

QUESTION

The Lord Hill-Norton - To ask Her Majesty's Government what
information they have on the suicide of the United States
security policeman from the 8lst Security Police Squadron who
took his life at RAF Bentwaters in January 1981, and whether
they will detail the involvement of the British police,
Coroner's Office, and any other authorities concerned.
October] T

45 poY 1897

REMEMBER you are accountable for the accuracy and timeliness




of the advice you provide. Departmental Instructions on
answering PQs are set out in (DCI To Be Confirmed) and can be
viewed on the CHOTS public area and on DAWN.



DRAFTED BY
AUTHORISED BY
GRADE/RANK

* TEL: *
TEL: *

“s su en
o*

DECLARATION: I have satisfied myself that the following
answer and background note are in accordance with the
Government's policy on answering PQs, Departmental
instructions (DCI {To Be Confirmed}), and the Open Government
Code (DCI GEN 48/97).

ANSWER:

BACKGROUND NOTE:
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DATE FOR RETURN 12:00 ON THURSDAY 23 OCTOBER

.o

1997

PQ REFERENCE : PQ 08771

PQ TYPE : Lord's Written

SUPPLEMENTARIES REQUIRED? : No

MINISTER REPLYING : MINISTER OF STATE FOR DEFENCE
PROCUREMENT

LEAD BRANCH: : SEC (AS)

COPY ADDRESSEE(S) :

- The answer and background note must be authorised by a
civil servant at Senior Civil Service level or a military
officer at one-star level or above who is responsible for
ensuring that the information and advice provided is
accurate and reflects Departmental Instructions on
answering PQs (DCI To Be Confirmed).

- Those contributing information for PQ answers and
background notes are responsible for ensuring the
information is accurate.

- The attached checklist should be used by those drafting PQ
answers and background material, those contributing
information and those responsible for authorising the
answer and background note as an aid to ensuring that
departmental policy is adhered to.

- If you or others concerned are uncertain about how PQs are
answered seek advice from a senior civil servant in or
closely associated with your area.

QUESTION

The Lord Hill-Norton - To ask Her Majesty's Government what
information they have on the medical problems experienced by
various United States Air Force personnel based at RAF
Bentwaters and RAF Woodbridge, which stemmed from their
involvement in the so-called Rendlesham Forest incident, in
December 1980. [14th October] : e

REMEMBER you are accountable for the accuracy‘éﬁd tiﬂefinessg
of the advice you provide. Departmental Instrucp&oqs on




answering PQs are set out in (DCI To Be Confirmed) and can be
viewed on the CHOTS public area and on DAWN.



DRAFTED BY R TEL: *
AUTHORISED BY : * TEL: *
GRADE/RANK . ®

DECLARATION: I have satisfied myself that the following
answer and background note are in accordance with the
Government's policy on answering PQs, Departmental
instructions (DCI {To Be Confirmed}), and the Open Government
Code (DCI GEN 48/97).

ANSWER:

BACKGROUND NOTE:
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DATE FOR RETURN : 12:00 ON THURSDAY 23RD
OCTOBER 1997

PQ REFERENCE : PQ 08781
PQ TYPE : Lord's Written

SUPPLEMENTARIES REQUIRED? No

MINISTER REPLYING : MINISTER OF STATE FOR DEFENCE
PROCUREMENT

LEAD BRANCH: SEC (AS)

e wa

COPY ADDRESSEE(S) ACSA(N), D NUC NAR 1

- The answer and background note must be authorised by a
civil servant at Senior Civil Service level or a military
officer at one-star level or above who is responsible for
ensuring that the information and advice provided is
accurate and reflects Departmental Instructions on
answering PQs (DCI To Be Confirmed).

- Those contributing information for PQ answers and
background notes are responsible for ensuring the
information is accurate.

- The attached checklist should be used by those drafting PQ
answers and background material, those contributing
information and those responsible for authorising the
answer and background note as an aid to ensuring that
departmental policy is adhered to.

- If you or others concerned are uncertain about how PQs are
answered seek advice from a senior civil servant in or
closely associated with your area.

QUESTION

The Lord Hill-Norton - To ask Her Majesty's Government whether
the allegations contained in the recently published book Left
at East Gate, to the effect that nuclear weapons were stored
at RAF Bentwaters and RAF Woodbridge in violation of UK/US
treaty obligations are true. [14th October]

QREMEMBER you are accountable for the accuracy and timeliness
of the advice you provide. Departmental Instructions on

“3

;1anSWer1ng PQS are set out in (DCI To Be Confirmed) and can be




DRAFTED BY
AUTHORISED BY
GRADE /RANK

* TEL: *
TEL: *

*r A% on
*

DECLARATION: I have satisfied myself that the following
answer and background note are in accordance with the
Government's policy on answering PQs, Departmental
instructions (DCI {To Be Confirmed}), and the Open Government
Code (DCI GEN 48/97).
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- The answer and background note must be authorised by a
civil servant at Senior Civil Service level or a military
officer at one-star level or above who is responsible for
ensuring that the information and advice provided is
accurate and reflects Departmental Instructions on
answering PQs (DCI To Be Confirmed).

~ Those contributing information for PQ answers and
background notes are responsible for ensuring the
information is accurate.

- The attached checklist should be used by those drafting PQ
answers and background material, those contributing
information and those responsible for authorising the
answer and background note as an aid to ensuring that
departmental policy is adhered to.

- If you or others concerned are uncertain about how PQs are
answered seek advice from a senior civil servant in or
closely associated with your area.

QUESTION

The Lord Hill-Norton — To ask Her Majesty's Government whether
they are aware of reports from the United States Air Force
personnel that nuclear weapons stored in the Weapons Storage
Area at RAF Woodbridge were struck by light beams fired from
an unidentified craft seen over the base in the period 25th-
30th December 1980, and if so, what action was subsequently
taken. [1l4th October]

REMEMBER you are accountable for the accuracy and timeliness
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-X.  Lieutenant Colonel Charles Halt:
Memorandum

Lord Hill-Norton asked Her Majesty’s Government:

Whether the Ministry of Defence replied to the
1981 memorandum from Lieutenant Colonel Charles
Halt, which reported the presence of an unidentified
craft that had landed in close proximity to RAF
Bentwaters and RAF Woodbridge, witnessed by

United States Air Force personnel; and if not, why
“not; and

How the radiation readings reported to the Ministry
of Defence by Lieutenant Colonel Charles Halt in his
memorandum dated 13 January 1981 compare to the
normal levels of background radiation in
Rendelsham Forest.

Lord Gilbert: The memorandum, which reported
observations of unusual lights in the sky, was assessed
by staff in the MoD responsible for air defence matters.
Since the judgment was that it contained nothing of
defence significance, no further action was taken.

There is no record of any official assessment of the
radiation readings reported by Lieutenant Colone! Halt.
From a Defence perspective some 161 years after the
alleged events, there is no requirement to carry out such
an assessment now.

Joint Services Command and Staff College

Lord Kennet asked Her Majesty’'s Government:

Whether the site at Camberley, in favour of which
the Greenwich site was rejected for the JSCSC, is to
be cleared of asbestos, and, if so, at what cost; why
was the presence of ashestos not ascertained before
plans to move the JSCSC there were finalised and
then changed; and what plans do the Ministry of
Defence have for the Camberley site once it has been
cleared of asbestos; and

Why, given that the consultation document on the
future location of the JSCSC that was issued in
January 1995 did not address the possibility of setting
the college up on a greenfield site, there has been no
consultation on the Shrivenham option; and

What ts the anticipated total cost of the interim
accommodation for the JISCSC until the work on
Shrivenham is completed, and what date is being
required for completion; and

Whether the anticipated overall cost to the taxpayer
of the PFI scheme currently being considered for the
new site of the ISCSC will be declared to
Parliament; and

Further to the Written Answers by Lord Gilbert on
21 July (WA 147-148) on the future of the Joint
Services Command and Staff College (JSCSQC),
whether apart from the provision of married
accommodation, the Greenwich site would be at least
£200 million cheaper than accommodation at the
proposed greenfield site at Shrivenham; and whether
the cost of the Shrivenham site is expected to be
arcund £500 million.
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Lord Gilbert: I am advised that the asbestos !
identified at the Camberley site presents no tl*xrea(}taw .
health if left undisturbed. Its removal would be required®
if buildings were to be demolished, which was the case.
when the JSCSC was to have been based at Camberley.
At that stage it was estimated that survey and removal
together would cost no more than £87K. The presence
of asbestos was not the reason for exploring a PFI
solution for the JSCSC. Until a decision is reached on
the future use of the Camberley site, it is not clear
whether action will be needed to deal with the asbestos.
It remains our intention to identify a fitting and
appropriate military use for the historic Staff College
building at Camberley and work is currently under way
to this end.

Although the January 1995 Consultative Document
did not consider greenfield sites for the permanent
ISCSC, for the reasons given in paragraph 9 of the
Document, the two further Consultative Documents of
March 1996 and July 1996 indicated, inter alia, that
interim arrangements would last for two years, that
proposals for the permanent site would be dealt with
separately, and that work in hand “to determine the best
way of providing (a permanent JSCSC), on a site yet
to be identified, includes a development under Private
Finance Initiative (PFI) arrangements”. Since then, the
trades unions have been informed of the choice of a PFI
Preferred Bidder and provided with extracts from the
Invitation To Negotiate which are currently under
discussion. In accordance with normal procedures, staff
will be consulted again, after a contract has been placed,
about the possible transfer arrangements for civilian
staff working at interim sites.

The anticipated total cost of the JSCSC in its interim
accommodation is approximately £70 million over the
period 1996-97 to 1999-2000. The required completion
date for the permanent JSCSC, as given in the published
Statement of Requirement, is September 1999.

The estimated total, undiscounted and VAT
inclusive, cost of the PFI contract over a 30-year period
is approximately £500 million at current prices. This
information was widely reported at the time of the
announcement of the Preferred Bidder, and given out in
another place on 26 February in response to a specific
question. This estimate excludes the ongoing costs of
MoD-provided teaching and directing staff of around
£10 million per annum.

The last time that Greeawich costs were subjected to
formal assessment was around the end of 1994, The
results of this assessment were published in the
Consultative Document of January 1995. These showed
the Greenwich option, leaving aside the cost of
providing the necessary married accommodation, to be
more than 25 per cent. more expensive than the
Camberley option. There is no evidence to suggest that,
if the costs of the Greenwich option were revisited, they
would prove anything other than significantly more
expensive than both the Camberley option and the
Preferred Shrivenham Bid submitted in the course of the
PFI competition.
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Collision Warning System for Fast Jet
Aircraft

Lord Glenarthur asked Her Majesty’s Government:

What progress is being made with development and
production of a Collision Warmning System for RAF
fast jet aircraft.

The Minister of State, Ministry of Defence (Lord
Gilbert): A Technology Demonstration Programme
(TDP) was completed at DTEO Boscombe Down last
year. The TDP concluded that a Collision Warning
System based on aircraft Identification Friend or Foe
(IFF) systems would be technically feasible in the
Jow-level fast-jet environment. MoD is now considering
the way forward. No decisions have yet been taken.

X Helicopters and Military Aircraft:
Collision Risks

Lord Glenarthur asked Her Majesty’s Government:

What action is being taken to minimise the risk of
collision between helicopters conducting pipe and
powerline surveys and low flying military aircraft;
and

Whether consideration has been given to affording
protected airspace to helicopters operating under the
Pipeline Inspection Notification System.

Lord Gilbert: On 18 August measures were
introduced to improve the accuracy of Pipeline
Inspection Notification System (PINS) information
available to military aircrew. These will include the
issue of a revised map which refines the areas notified
on the PINS chart to depict daily activity more
accurately. Given these changes, we currently see 1o
requirement to afford protected airspace to helicopters
operating under PINS. We have a wide range of
measures in place, which are kept under continuous
review, to minimise the risk of confliction between civil
and military aircraft, including those conducting power
and pipeline inspections.

Commercial Helicopter Air Proximity
Reports

Lord Glenarthur asked Her Majesty’s Government:

How many air proximity reports were filed by
commercial helicopter operators in areas for which a
CANP notification had been submitted between
September 1996 and April 1997.

Lord Gilbert: None.

Lord Glenarthur asked Her Majesty’s Government:

How many air proximity reports were filed by
commercial helicopter operators engaged on pipe and
powerline survey inspections between September
1996 and April 1997.

Lord Gilbert: Four.
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Civil Aircraft Notification: Infringements by

Military Aircraft

Lord Glenarthur asked Her Majesty’s Governmen

How many notifications under the Civil Aircraft
Notification procedure (CANP) from commercial
helicopter operators in the United Kingdom were
received by the Tactical Booking Cell at RAF West
Drayton in the first six months of 1997; and

How many infringements of the CANP were
reported in the first six months of 1997 and how many
of these infringements were confirmed as breaches of
the procedure by low flying military aircraft.

Lord Gilbert: Six hundred and sixty-three Civil
Aircraft Notification Procedure (CANP) notifications
were received by the MoD from commercial helicopter
operators between 1 January and 30 June 1997. Twenty-
five alleged infringements of CANP notification by low
flying military aircraft were reported over this period,
19 of which were confirmed by RAF Police
investigations. One alleged infringement was withdrawn
and one was not substantiated. Four cases are still
under investigation.

Lord Glenarthur asked Her Majesty’s Government:

What consideration has been given to upgrading
airspace covered by Civil Aircraft Notification
procedure (CANP) to “prohibited” status.

Lord Gilbert: Entry into airspace surrounding
commercial activity notified under CANP is already
prohibited to all fixed wing military aircraft flying at
low level at speeds faster than 140 knots. We believe
that existing flight safety measures adequately minimise
the risk of confliction between commercial flights and
other categories of military aircraft activity (specifically
those flying slower than 140 knots, those operating in a
Military Air Traffic Zone and all helicopters); and
between military low level flights and other
non-commercial civil activities notified under CANP.

¥ Mid-Air Explosion, Isle of Lewis

Lord Hill-Norton asked Her Majesty’s Government:

What was the military involvement in the search
for the unidentified object that witnesses believe
exploded in mid air, before crashing into the sea off
the Isle of Lewis on 26 October 1996, and what
liaison took place with the US authorities with regard
to this incident.

Lord Gilbert: Following media reports of an
explosion, initially attributed to a mid-air collision north
of the Butt of Lewis, an extensive search of the area was
carried out by RAF and Coastguard Search and Rescue
assets, but was later abandoned after it became clear that
no aircraft had been reported overdue. HQ US 3rd Air
Force were also approached at the time. They confirmed
that there had been no US military activity in the area.
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MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

MAIN BUILDING WHITEHALL LONDON SW
Telephone 0171-21.riinviniiin (Direct Dialling)
0171-21 89000 (Switchboard)

PARLIAMENTARY UNDER-SECRETARY OF STATE
FOR DEFENCE

Don Foster Esqgq MP

31 James Street West D/US of S/JS 4040/97/P
Bath
BA1 2BT do0ctober 1997

D@uﬂ(}mﬁ

Thank you for your letter of 8 October (reference: dcb/I/def)
enclosing one from your constituent ‘
Bath, about the alleged events at Rendlesham Forest in December
1980.

By way of background I should explain that my Department
examines any reports of "unexplained* aerial sightings that are
sent to us solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance, namely, whether there was any evidence
that the UK Air Defence Region might have been breached by hostile
or unauthorized foreign military activity. Unless there are
defence implications, and to date no 'UFO sighting' report has
revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise
nature of each incident. '

e

I am sorry that%feels that his questions have not
been properly answered. rom Departmental records available for
the period in question my officials have established that all
available information was looked at at the time by air defence
experts who were satisfied that nothing had occurred to suggest
that the UK Air Defence Region had been breached by unauthorized
foreign military activity on the nights in question. In the
absence of evidence corroborating Col Halt's memo, which was sent
some two weeks after the events in 1980, and in the light of my
Department's air defence remit, no action was then deemed

necessary. ! guestions suggest that an in-depth




investigation into these events took place at the time. As I have
said, no action was considered necessary, and it follows
therefore, that no information exists to answer his questions. It
was then, and is still the case, that my Department does not
routinely contact witnesses following receipt of a report of an
"unexplained” aerial sighting. As I have explained above, follow-
up action is only deemed to be required if there is corroborating
evidence of a matter of air defence interest.

These events of nearly 17 years ago continue to interest
"UF0O" enthusiasts and have been the subject of numerous books,
magazine articles and media speculation. However, nothing has
emerged in the intervening years to cast any doubt over the
conclusions drawn by the Department at the time.

Finally, I should wish to assure @that Defence
technology, including the effectiveness of our air defence
systems, is constantly evolving and we are confident that our

present air defence capabilities fully meet the air defence threat
and protect the integrity of the UK Air Defence Region.

I hope this explains the position.

JOHN SPELLAR MP

X (g\
N
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LETTER FROM DON FOSTER MP — US 4040/97

1. I attach a draft reply for USofS to send to Don Foster MP.
His constituent, #, has been a frequent
correspondent over e last few years on the subject of the

alleged events at Rendlesham Forest/RAF Woodbridge in
Dec 80.

2. As is sometimes the case with public correspondence on
"UFOs", letter writers feel that the Department has not responded
properly to their specific concerns because MOD's interest in
reports of "unexplained" sightings in the sky is limited to
ascertaining whether they represent a military threat to the UK,
A number of "ufologists" are prepared to accept without question
that "unexplained"” lights in the sky are evidence of
extraterrestrial craft/lifeforms and these beliefs are fuelled by
elements of the media who seek to promote “cover-up* theories.
This in turn leads to public dissatisfaction when the Department
explains that to date it knows of no evidence which substantiates
these alleged phenomena.

3. As the Minister will be aware, the Department continues to
receive a steady stream of correspondence on this incident. In
summary, a report of an incident (copy attached at ANNEX A) was
sent by the Deputy Base Commander of RAF Bentwaters (Lt Col
Charles Halt USAF) to the RAF Liaison Officer some two weeks
later. The report simply recorded events as he saw them and made
no recommendation for action. Lt Col Halt's memo was looked at by
the Department when it was received in Jan 81. As far as we are
able to ascertain 17 years on, in the absence of any evidence to
suggest an unauthorized incursion of the UK Air Defence Region by
foreign military activity, no further action was taken. Again, as
far as can be ascertained from the files at the time, there is no
evidence that Lt Col Halt was asked about these events. It was
then, and remains the case, that the Department does not routinely
contact witnesses who submit reports of "unexplained"” aerial
sightings unless there is evidence of a matter of defence concern.

4. _‘s letter refers to comments about radiation readings
in Lt Col Halt's memo. The Rendlesham Forest incident was
included in a book about "UFOs" written by a former member of
Sec(AS) (Nicholas Pope) which was published last June. Mr Pope
claimed that the radiation readings taken by USAF personnel at the
site were unusally high. There is, however, no evidence to

Redlirbdes S| 5D
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suggest that an analysis of the radiation readings reported at the
site was undertaken at the time. We can only assume now that in
view of the assessment then by the relevant air defence experts
that the UK air defence region had not been compromised, no
analysis of the reported readings was judged necessary. However,

F, approached the Defence
adiological Protection Service for their views. Their advice was

that the readings were higher than normal but that a number of
explanations could account for this fact. enquiry was
made by telephone and documented only by a ten file note.

5, For reasons that are unclear to us, believes that an
in-depth investigation was made into the incident. This was not
the case and there is, therefore, no information available to
answer his guestions. The draft therefore seeks once more to
explain this fact.

6. I am satisfied that the draft is in accordance with the
Government's policy on answering Parliamentary Enquiries and the
Open Government Code (DCI Gen 48/97).

ec
MB8245
CHOTS:

al
SEC(RS)28 (2)

Enc.
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DRAFT

Thank you for your letter of 8 October (ref dcb/I/def)

enclosing one fron EESTENEMN, S-th, concerning

the alleged events at Rendlesham Forest in December 1980.

By way of background I should explain that my Department
examines any reports of "unexplained" aerial sightings that are
sent to us solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance, namely, whether there was any evidence
that the UK Air Defence Region might have been breached by hostile
or unauthorized foreign military activity. Unless there are
defence implications, and to date no ‘UFO sighting' report has
revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise

nature of each incident.

I am sorry thatEfeels that his questions have not
been properly answered. From Departmental records available for
the period in question my officials have established that all
available information was looked at at the time by air defence
experts who were satisfied that nothing had occurred to suggest
that the UK Air Defence Region had been breached by unauthorized
foreign military activity on the nights in question. 1In the
absence of evidence corroborating Col Halt's memo, which was sent
some two weeks after the events in 1980, and in the light of my

Department's air defence remit, no action was then deemed



necessary. _'s questions suggest that an in-depth
investigation into these events took place at the time. As I have
said, no action was considered necessary, and it follows therefore
that no information exists to answer his questions. It was then,
and is still the case, that my Department does not routinely
contact witnesses following receipt of a report of an
"unexplained" aerial sighting. As I have explained above,
follow—up action is only deemed to be required if there is

corroborating evidence of a matter of air defence interest.

These events of nearly 17 years ago continue to interest
"UFO" enthusiasts and have been the subject of numerous books,
magazine articles and media speculation. However, nothing has
emerged;in the intervening years to cast any doubt over the

conclusions drawn by the Department at the time.

Finally, I should wish to assure [SeieaElll that Defence
technology, including the effectiveness of our air defence
systems, is constantly evolving and we are confident that our
present air defence capabilities fully meet the air defence threat

and protect the integrity of the UK Air Defence Region.
I hope this clarifies the position.

JOHN SPELLAR

Don Foster, Esqg, MP
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
HEADQUARTERS 81ST COMBAT SUPPORT CROUP {USAFE)
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Unexplained Lights = —_—

RAF/CC

‘ 1. Eariy in the morning of 27 Dec 80 (approximate]y 0300L), two USAF

security police patrolmen saw unusual lights outside the back gate at

RAF Woodbridge. Thinking an aircraft might have crashked or been forced f‘
down, they called for permission to go outside the gate to investigate.
The on-duty flight chief responded and allowed three patrolmen to Dro-
ceed on foct. The individuals reported seeing a strange glowing object

in the forest. The object was described as being metalic in appearance
and triangular in shape, approximately two to three metérs across the
base and approximately two meters high. It illuminated the entire forest
with a white light. The object itself had a pulsing red 1ight on top and
a bank(s) of blue lights underneath. The object was hovering or on legs.
As the patrolmen approached the object, it maneuvered through the trees
and disappeared. At this time the animals on a nearby farm went into a
frenzy. The object was briefly sighted approximately an hour later nzar
the back gate.

2. The next day, three depressions 1 1/2Y deep and 7" in diameter were
found where the object had been sighted on the ground. The following
night (29 Dec 80) the area was checked for radiation. Beta/gamma readings
of 0.1 milliroentgens were recorded with peak readings in the three de-
pressions and near the center of the triangle formed by the depressions.

A nearby tree had moderate (.05-.07) readings on the side of the tree
toward the depressions.

3. Later in the night a red sun-like light was seen through the trees.

It moved about and pulsed. At one point it appeared to throw off glowing
particles and then broke into five separate white objects and then dis-
appeared. Immediately thereafter, three star-like objects were noticed

in the sky, two objects to the north and one to the south, all of which
were about 100 off the horizon. The objects moved rapidly in sharp angular
movements and displayed red, green and blue lights. The objects to the
north appeared .to be ettiptical through an 8-12 power lens. They then
turned to full circles. The objects to thenorth remained in the sky. for
an hour or more. The objett to the south was visible for two or three _
hours and beamed down a stream of light from time to time. Numerous indivi-
duals, including the undérsigned, witnessed the activities in paragraphs

2 and 3. : i

RLES I. MALT, Lt Col, USAF
Deputy Base Commander
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MINISTER REPLYING: U«fﬁf«f\% N

DATE: k2 / 10 /97

YOU WILL BE HELD TO ACCOUNT FOR THE DRAFT ANSWER AND ADVICE. THEY MUST

PE REF NUMBER: L5 (L0497

DRAFT REQUIRED BY: 2.</1< /97

BE ACCURATE AND NOT MISLEADING IN ANY WAY

ENSURE THE DEADLINE IS MET. IF INDOUBT, SEEK ADVICE.

ALL DRAFTS MUST BE CLEARED BY A NAMED OFFICIAL AT GRADE 7 LEVEL OR ABOVE.

*% %% %% [VIPORTANT UPDATES ******

1. Ministerial responsibilities changed.

2. QOpening and Closing All Ministers prefer to
start: ;

"Thank you for your letter of ... (MP's ref if
given) on behalf of/enclosing one from your
constituent, Mr... of ... Toytown about...”

If a Minister is replying on behalf of another
Minister start:

“Thank you for your letter of ... to George
Robertson/John Reid/John Gilbert/Johin Spellar
on behalf efc”

Mr Spellar add "l am replying in view of my
responsibility for ... "

Do not end "I hope this is helpful” when the
reply is obviously disappointing. Alfternatives
are:

"I hope this explains the position”

“f am sorry | cannot be more helpfuf”

“l am sorry to send what | know will be a
disappointing reply.”

3. Open Government A revised Code of
Practice on Access to Government [nformation
came into effect in 1887, It is set out in DCI
GEN 48/15887.

Replies MUST be drafted in accordance with this
policy. If you are recommending to Ministers that
some or all information is withheld, the answer
must specify the faw or exception in the Code
under which it is being withheld. eg "l am
withholding the information requested under
exemption 1 of the Code of Practice on Access
to Government Inférmation.” It is NOT
acceptable to rely on past practice.

Deadlines To concur with the Citizens Charter, we have
agreed to send a written reply within 15 working days to
this enquiry. It is very important that your draft is with
us by the date quoted at the top of this notice. If,
exceptionally, you cannot meet the deadline let me know
at once, an interim reply might be needed.

Departmental action Action an the same case should be
held until the Minister has sent a full reply. Please
discuss any questions about the substance of the drafts
or other policy aspects direct with the relevant private
office.

Ministers place great importance on the content style
and speed of the replies. Letters should be polite,
informal, to the point and in clear, simple language.
Avoid acronyms and MOD jargon. Always emphasise
the positive aspects of Government policy. No
background note is required unless essential to explain
the line taken in the draft reply.

Layout Draft replies should be double spaced. Always
include the fuli PE reference number at the top left of the
draft.

Put the MP's full title at the bottom left of the first page.
Only add the address if the letter is from the Minister
direct to a constituent.

Should this not be for your branch, please inform us
IMMEDIATELY by telephone.

Wherever possible drafts should be sent on CHOTS E-
Mail to: PARLIAMENTARY EN
CLERKS OR PRIVATE OFFICE

PLEASE CoF O One T
PLEASE NE METHO
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HOUSE OF COMMONS
LONDON SWIA 0AA

8® October 1997
John Spellar MP
Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Defence
Ministry of Defence
Main Building
Whitehall
LONDON SWI1A 2HB

Please quote ref. dcb/l/def
£ 4 A
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Incident outside Brentwatér Military Base, December 1980
As you will see from the enclosed, my constituent,
Bathwas been seeking answers to question about the above incident for
several years.
I will welcome advice on how best I may respond.

I look forward to hearing from you.

With best wishes,

Yours sincerely

DON FOSTER MP

Please reply to 31 James Street West, Bath BA1 2BT
Tel: 01225 338973 Fax: 01225 463630




Bath

Tel

I am inquiring to see if you can help me get answers from the M.O.D regarding incidents that
happened just outside of a military facility in Dec of 1980.

The Military Base was occupied at the time by the American Airforce (81st Tactical Fighter
Wing), and the name of the base was Bentwaters.

| have a statement made by the deputy base commander at the time a Lt Col Charles Halt

(Document A ).
The MOD standpoint was that there was no documentation but this was released through the
American Freedom of Information Act in the Mid eighties to Americans also interested in the

incident.

The report details a structured object that invaded the airspace outside of the military base.
This occurrence was observed by Col Halt and "NUMEROUS OTHERS". As can be seen in
the report the occurrence left physical traces possible RADIATION! which were measured

and recorded.
Reading the report there can be no denial that an occurrence definitely happened.

[ have interviewed Col Halt, and have numerous transcripts of the events of the incident. The
problem I have is getting answers from the MOD to what I feel are justifiable questions
about the incident in question.

After reading the Halt statement, | have repeatedly tried to get some basic questions
answered by the MOD, but without much success.

On November 7th 1994. I received a reply from the MOD, detailing questions | have asked
about the incident (Document B).

I then wrote back with some more questions about the still unexplained incident (Document
C).

The reply dated October 30th, 1996, (Document D) was more concerned with a misquote by
me in the previous letter and ignored my questions completely.

| then revised my misquote and asked the same questions in another letter (Document E).
I received a reply November 19th, 1996. (Document F)
This letter gives out a basic and standard 7 lines statement on MOD position, but STILL will

not answer or acknowledge any of my questions.

The last letter | have sent to date basically asked them if they can answer my questions as |
already know the MOD standpoint and did not need a renewal of this (document G).

18 Sep 97 0019
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The reply was on June 20th, 1997. (Document H)
6 lines long all it says is that they have nothing further to add to the information I have given

in previous correspondence.

The problem I have with the whole situation is that I have to take the MOD's word that
nothing was of defense significance occurred, I have been told an investigation occurred, but
no evidence from this has been forthcoming. In fact in a statement from the MOD they said
the only documentation they have on the incident is the Halt statement.

The Halt statement shows a serious incident which left traces, which was also witnessed by
"Nunierous individuals" and | feel that as a resident of this country I have a right to ask some
very basic questions about an incident of the significance and the [MOD's role in it's
investigation.

Surely during an investigation witness statements were taken and evidence gathered.

The MOD tell me that a thorough investigation was partaken, but then also say that there is
only the Halt document in their files in reference to the incident, it doesn’t make sense to me.

Regarding the questions, as you can see they are not questions that would put the country
under any endangerment or damage. The purpose for them is for me to try and clarify the
incident in question. 1 am not a terrorist nor am ! out to harm the country in any way, But |
would like my quite reasonable questions answered in a courteous manner. [t almost makes
me feel that they have something to hide.

Is it possible for you to help in getting answers to my questions?

CEWSERS BET.DOC 18 Sep 97 0019



DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
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ATEH VI o ’ 13 Jan &1

suscr:  Unexplained Lights

. RAT/CC

1. Early an the moroing of 27 Dre a0 {ap
security -police patrolmon sow unusual 1 gh
RAC Woodbridge.  Thinking an aircraft migh
down, they called for pormission Lo go outside the gatﬁ to investigete.
The on<duty flight chief vesponded and allowed threo natrolmen o o
ceed on fool.  The individuals reported seeing a strange glowing object
1 the forest.  The objectl was described as being metalic in appearance
and triangutar in shanz, approxi imately Lwo to three moters across the
hase and approximately twe neters frrohs T8 j1luminated the entive forest
with a white Yight.  The objeoct itself had a pulsing red light on top and
a bank(s) of blue lights underneath. The cbject was hovering or on legs.
As the patrolmen approached the object, it mancuvered throuwgh the trees
and disappeared. At this time the animals on a aearby farm wont into a
frenzy. The object was briefly sighted approximately an hoour later near
the bach gate.

perosinately 03000 ) ) Luo LUSAF
ghts oulside Lhc* back gate at
ht

bave crashed or beon forced

2. The next day, three depressions ) Ve deep and 77 in diameter were

foune where the cbjoct had been sighied on the ground. The following
night {29 Dec 40) the area wvas choecked for radiation. Geta/gamaa readings

of 0.1 millivoentgons wore recorded with peak read ings in the three de-
pressions and near the cenger of the triangle formed by the depressions.
A nearby tree had moderate (L05-.07) readings on the side of Lhe trep
toward the deoressions.

3. Later din the nicht a red sun-1ike light was seen through the trees.

It woved about and pyd H appearad to throw off alowing
partictes and then bente into (ivo »',cm\-ntn witite ebjects and then dis-
appuarcd. fremediately theveafter, throns styr-libe objects wern noticed
nothe shy,  twn (_.\l.v)m_ts to the north an ! ore Lo the south, 211 of which
were about 109 of £ the horizon.  The objects moved rapidly in sharp anouler

-

sed. AL one point it

F

i

mavements and displaved vod Green arcl Blun Tights. Ghe nbhijects to Uhe
novth appeared to be aYiintical thr nuch an 8-12 power Jens . They then
turned to full circles.  The objects to the north remained in Lhe sky for

an hour or more.  The obiect to the south was visible for two or Lhree

hours and beamed dovwn a stream of Vi from Uime to time. Humerous indivg .

duals, ancltuding the undersigned, w}ruc-fod the activitieos in pavagraphs
Y .
2 oand 3.

5
~

SN ".,’/L 7’
CHARLES 1. KALT, Lt Lol USAF
Oepuly Gace Commander
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MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

v From: EESCHROE Sccretariat(Air Staff)2a, Room 8245
b Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone {Direct Dialling) 071 2182140
{Switchboard} 071 218 8000
{Fax}

Your reference

REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT | Our rsference
D/Sec(AS)/12/3

Date

f}. November 1994

ecs

1. Thank you for your letter to the Secretary of State, which has
been forwarded for reply to this office as the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence for unexplained aerial phenomena, often
characterized as "UFO" reports. :

2. I can confirm that no new information has come to this office's
attention in respect of the alleged incident at Rendlesham Forest/RAF
Woodbridge in December 1980. You asked at what level the decision was
taken that the UK's security was not compromised that night. The
decision was, quite properly, collectively reached by officers within
the MOD/RAF sections with responsibility for air defence matters;
their judgement was based on the available evidence. Furthermore, it
is not our policy to enter into detail about the procedures the MOD
adopts for making threat assessments. The Deputy Base Commander of
RAF Woodbridge at the time of the event, Lt Col Halt, made an official
statement regarding the incident, but significantly made no
recommendation that a further investigation should be carried out.

3. Nothing has subsequently emerged which has given us any reason to
believe that the original assessment made by this Department was
incorrect.

4. Your letter goes on to mention RAF Rudloe Manor in Wiltshire. RAF
Rudlce Manor is the Headquarters of the RAF Police, which does serve
as a focal point, amongst other things, for flying complaints. In the
past, Rudloe Manor was the RAF coordination point for reports of
unusual aerial sightings. However, once such reports were received
they were simply forwarded to this office for appropriate action.
Nowadays Rudloe Manor, along with other RAF stations, forward such
reports directly to this office.

5. I hope this 1is helpful.

Yours sincerel




M.O.D,
Secreariat (Air Staff) 2A.
Main Building Whitehall.

[ am writing with some questions pertaining to Unexplained aerial phenomena,
often referred as UFO’s.

| am hoping that you could clarify your position on the 1980 (DEC) incident
between Rendlesham and Woodbridge Air bases.

In earlier letters it was mentioned that Lt Col Halt made an official statement regarding the
incident and that he made a recommendation that no further investigation be carried out.

Could you clarify when and how Lt Halt recommended this action as it is not mentioned in his
official report?

Could you let me know when and how the M.O.D was informed of Lt Halts recommendations as
they are not included in his report? .

If as procedure would have it Lt Halt was debriefed by Defence Intelligence it possible to obtain
any briefing notes/statements so that I may clarify this point?

Does the M.O.D have an interest or opinion in the latest revelations by Lt Halt, in which he
claims there was an absolute defence threat, high level involvement, and cover-up by Defence
Inteltigence, or other Intelligence departments?

[ was also told in a letter that “the decision was taken that the U.K’s security was not compro-

mised”, are there any notes/documents that support this statement from the people who made this
decision?

It was also wrote in the letter that this decision was based on the available evidence. Could you
please clarify this point for me :

1. 1f the Halt statement is the available evidence,

2. 1fits all the evidence.

3 or il there is other evidence that accompanies the Halt statement in any form?

Another point I feel needs to be clarified is Paragraph 1. Of the Halt statement. Lt halt uses the
word “they” meaning other than him and later states “That three patrolmen proceeded on foot™.

Who are the three patrolmen?, as they were the best and nearest observers to the phenomenon
why were their statements of the nights occurrences not taken?
If they were is it possible to see them?



From: EESREIE Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1, Room 8245,

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,
Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

Telephone {Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
(Switchboard}) 0171 218 8000

{Fax) 0171% 218

Your reference

Qur reference

D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date
Egc)October 1996
1. Thank you for your letter of 8 October.
2. May I first correct the misunderstanding in Paras 3 and 4 of

your letter. In para 2 of my letter to you of 7 Nov 94 I said
that:

“The Deputy Base Commander of RAF Woodbridge at the time of
the event, Lt Col Halt, made an official statement regarding
the incident, but significantly made no recommendation that a
further investigation should be carried out."

Nowhere in my letter do I state as you suggest that Lt Col Halt:
" made a recommendation that no further investigation be
carried out".

3. I attach for your information a Hansard extract of the
responses given by Mr Socames the Minister(Armed Forces) to two
Parliamentary Questions tabled by Martin Redmond MP in July of
this year about the alleged incident at Rendlesham Forest.

Your sincerely,




H ANSACO ExTERACT

\i\Jf *AYJVQA Ar\S‘w@f‘S
D4 Ty 1990 C alomas 423 =424
~J

Rendlesham Forest (Incident)

Mr. Redmond: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence (1) what response his Department made to the
report submitted -by -Lieutenant Colonel Charles Halt
relating to events in Rendlesham forest in December
1980; what interviews were held: and if he will make a
statement; {39247}

(2) who assessed that the events around RAF
Woodbridge and RAF Bemwaters in December 1980,
which were reported to his Deparunent by Lieutenant
Colcnel Charles Halt were of no defence siznificance:
on what evidence the assessment was made: what
analysis of events was carried out; and if he will make
a statament. [39249]

Mr. Soames: The report was assessed by the staff in
my Department responsible for air defencs matters. Since
the judgment was that it contained nothing of defence
significancz no further action was taken.



Dear BRSO Sccretariat(Air Staff)2a.

Many thanks for your letter of 30 th Oct. 1996. }
Also thank you for pointing out my error over the quote from the
‘Halt’ statement.

| am writing again with some questions on the 1980 (Dec) incidents,
between the Rendlesham and Woodbridge airbases.

1: In reference to the letter of 7th Nov. 1994 from yourself, it mentioned,
‘that this decision was based on the available evidence. Could you clarify
‘Available evidence’?

A: was the Halt statement ‘the evidence’?

B: Is it the only evidence?

C: If there is other evidence what form did it take?

2: A point of the ‘Halt’ statement states ‘Three patrolmen proceeded on foot’.
Who are the patrolmen? |
Were there statements taken?

If so is it possible to see them?

3: ‘Halt’ also states in paragraph three of the statement, ‘Numerous individuals witness
the activities’.

Who were these individuals?

Were they interviewed or had they given statements?

Is it possible to see these statements?

From looking at the ‘Halt’ statement, it seems that the M.O.D would have to have at
least interviewed, or asked the other witnesses for statements.

If this is not the case please could you tell me why they weren’t?

Thank you again for taking the time to help me try to understand the events of the nights
in question.

All the best. ..



From: SRR Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1, Room 8245,

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,
Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

Telephone {Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 9000

{Fax) 0171 218

Your reference

Qur reference

D/Sec(RS)/64/3

one b 1996
November

\9

1. Thank you for your undated letter which we received on
13 November.

2. The MOD position regarding the alleged incident at Rendlesham
Forest in December 1980 is that the events were judged by those
with responsibility for air defence matters at the time to have no
defence significance. Although a number of allegations have
subsequently been made about these reported events, nothing has
emerged over the last 15 years which has given us reason to

believe that the original asséssment made by this Department was
incorrect.

3. I am afraid there is nothing more that I can add to the
comments I have previously provided.

Yours sincerely,




Dear SRS
Thankvou for the last letier received from you in Nov 1996.

{ am enquiring about the incident of Dec 1980 between the Woodbrige and
Rendlesham air bases.

I am not asking about any new information, as I already know the MOD standpoint on
this. 1 also know the MOD standpoint that the event was of “no defence
significance”and 1 thank you for clarifying that with me in your last letter.

All 1 am asking is for a reply to the questions below so as to help me understand the
event in question.

The questions 1 have are:

In the letter from you dated 7th Nov 1994 it mentioned, "that the decision was based
on the available evidence”

A. Was the Halt statement’ the evidence'?

B. Is it the only evidence? .

C. If there is other evidence what form did it take?

2. A point of the 'Halt’ statement states 'Three patrolmen proceeded on foot'.
Who were the patrolmen?

Were their statements taken?

If so is it possible to see them?

3. 'Halt' also states in paragraph three of the statement.Numerous individuals
witnessed the activities'.

Who were these individuals?

Were they interviewed or had thev given statements?

If so is it possible to see them?

From looking at the 'Halt' statement. i seems that the MOD would have to have at
least interviewed. or had statements fro all the other witnesses involved. if only to
chow that Halt wasn't halucinating in any way.

Also Is it possible to see the cover letter that was attached to the Halt statement. when
it was sent by the Base Commander to the MOD?

I thank vou in advance for any help vou can give me.

Al the best...



From:_ Secretariat {Air Staff) 2a1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone {Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard} 0171 218 8000

{Fax} 0171 218

Your reference

Our reference
BATH D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date
:bg June 1997

1. Thank you for your letter of 21 May concerning events which

are alleged to have occurred at RAF Woodbridge/Rendlesham Forest
in December 1980.

2. I am afraid that there really is nothing further I can add to

the information I have given in previous correspondence on this
subject.

Yours sincerely,
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MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

MAIN BUILDING WHITEHALL LONDON SW1
Telephone 0171-21 . vvivvienane {Direct Dialling) ;
0171-21 89000 (Switchboard)

PARLIAMENTARY UNDER-SECRETARY OF STATE
FOR DEFENCE

D/US of S/J8 3722/97/M }0 October 1997

Beov Mhobe,

Thank you for your letter of 18 September (reference: file
4069) enclosing further correspondence from your constituent,

e ————
cidents.
I am sorry that

E feels his concerns were not fully
addressed. It is sometimes the case that my Department's limited

interest in these matters does not correspond with the wider-—
ranging interests of members of the public such asg

I hope, therefore, that the following additional information helps
to clarify matters.

% now specifically seeks our comment on the alleged
event dlesham Forest in December 1980. When the Ministry |
of Defence was informed at the time, all available substantiated
evidence would have been looked at in the usual way by those
within my Department responsibility for air defence matters. The
judgement then was that there was no indication that a breach of
the United Kingdom's air defences had occurred on the nights in
guestion and no further investigation into the matter was deemed
to be necessary. Although a number of allegations have
subsequently been made about these reported events, nothing has
emerged over the last 16% years which has given us reason to
believe that the original assessment made by my Department was
incorrect.

Rhodri Morgan Esg MP

v
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also seeks clarification of why sighting reports
were passed to MOD Intelligence branches. Reports from the public
are only received by MOD for their potential significance as
possible incursions of the UK Air Defence Region by unauthorized
military activity. As such, they are passed as necessary to MOD
experts, including intelligence branches in order to establish
their defence, scientific and technical intelligence value in
respect of terrestrial military threats.

With regard to the alleged incident at West Freugh in 1957,
I can say that all of the information, including any relevant
background material assessed to be worthy of permanent
preservation, is held in the files in the Public Record Office.
I cannot of course speculate on the events of forty years ago. I
should, however, wish to reassure E that defence
technology, including the effectiveness of our air defence
systems, is constantly evolving and we are confident that our

present air defence capabilities fully meet the air defence threat
and protect the integrity of the UK Air Defence Region.

The recent comments attributed to Air Marshal Sir Peter
Horsley about an encounter with an "extraterrestrial" are, of
course, his own views. I should stress at this point that my
Department has no expertise or role with respect to "UFO/flying
saucer" matters or to the question of extraterrestrial lifeforms.
To date, however, we know of no evidence which would support the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

Finally,d% seeks release of all "UFO" files held
under extende . My Department does not hold "UFO" files
under extended closure. As I said in my earlier reply, MOD files
are subject to the Provisions of the Public Records Act of 1958
and 1967, and material over 30 years old on the subject of "UFOs"
has been transferred to the Public Record Office. So far as
intelligence branch files are concerned these might, of course,
contain sensitive information on terrestrial military threats and
so careful reviewing processes apply. Under present review
procedures their files which are assessed as worthy of permanent
preservation either reach the Public Record Office 30 years after

&8
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the date of the last document on the file or, where sensitivity
precludes release, the Lord Chancellor's agreement is sought for
closure. My officials have confirmed that they are not aware of
any intelligence "UFO"-related files retained under extended
closure. During a very recent routine review, two policy files
have been found to include, between them, some documents spanning
the period 1958-1967. These files will be included with the 1998

New Year releases.

I hope this further information will set FESISIRAM s concerns
to rest.

JOHN SPELLAR MP

&0
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LOOSE MINUTE

D/Sec(AS)/64/4

13 Cct 97

PE Unit
(thro )

Copy to:
DDI Sec

Hd CS(RM)1
ADGE1 @

LETTER FROM RHODRI MORGAN MP - US 3722/97

1. I attach a draft reply for USofS to send to Rhodri Morgan MP.
The background note and draft reply necessitated detailed research
and consultation between ourselves and other branches and I am
grateful for the extension of the deadline. ‘

2. This is the second time?has written to the
Department via his MP in as many months. He is not content with
the response he received to his first letter (US 3134/97 attached
at ANNEX A) and raises further detailed issues. There is no

indication, however, that Rhodri Morgan has any personal interest
in "UFO" issues or was unhappy with the earlier reply.

3. As is sometimes the case with correspondence on "UFOs” from
members of the public, it is felt that the Department has not
responded properly to their specific concerns because our interest
in reports of "unexplained" sightings in the sky is limited to
ascertaining whether a sighting represents a military threat to
the UK. A number of "ufologists" accept without question that
"unexplained" lights in the sky are evidence of extraterrestrial
craft/lifeforms. These beliefs are fuelled by elements of the
media who seek to promote "cover-up® theories. This in turn leads
to public dissatisfaction when the Department explains that to
date it knows of no evidence which substantiates these alleged
phenomena.

4. Taking each of FlESIAOMM roints in turn:

ALLEGED EVENTS AT RENDLESHAM FOREST — DEC 1980

- % complains that no specific comment was made
about the alleged events at Rendlesham Forest. However, in
his initial letter he sought only the release of all
paperwork relating to this case and four other alleged
incidents mentioned in a magazine article. The earlier reply

therefore explained about the provisions of the Public
Records Act of 1958 and 1967 and the release of documentation

G ABS HolED



The National Archives
Enquiry
Background briefing on response to parliamentary enquiry from Rhodri Morgan MP on UFOs, October 1997.


(Wi erk fransibil Fel)

into the public domain. We are now asked specifically about
the case and information is provided in the attached draft.

"UFQ" REPORTS COPIED TQO INTELILIGENCE BRANCHES

- In response to this point, the draft reply explains that
the MOD does not hold files containing "UFO" reports for
establishing their "UFO/flying saucer" interest. Public
incident reports are received by MOD for their potential
significance as possible incursions of the UK Air Defence
region. In the past it was standard practice to pass all
"UFO" reports received to MOD Intelligence branches in order
to establish any defence scientific and technical
intelligence value in respect of terrestrial military
threats. In the early 1960s the number of reports received
annually was about 50-70. Fuelled by media interests, the
number of sighting reports received in recent years has
dramatically increased. Last year we received over 600
reports most of which contain less than credible information.
It is therefore current Departmental policy to forward for
expert assessment only those reports received from “credible
witnesses" such as military personnel, civil pilots, and
members of the emergency services.

WEST FREUGH CASE .— APR 57

- The alleged events occurred forty years ago and all of
the information available is in the public domain. It would
therefore be inappropriate for the Department to speculate
about what might have happened. Although% has
included an official document, another entitle ncident at
West Freugh” (TAB B) is a highly speculative piece of work
which%, a persistent "UFO" correspondent, has
forwa ecently to the Department claiming as his own
research based on the Public Record Office files. This

document is clearly being circulated by "ufologists" and we
can expect further copies to come to light.

SIR_PETER HORSLEY

- Air Marshal Sir Peter Horsley was quoted in an article
in The Mail on Sunday - 10 Aug 97 (TAB C). The draft reply
makes clear that the views in the article are his own and
makes no further comment on them.

"UFQ" FILES HELD UNDER EXTENDED CLOSURE

- No "UFO" records are held under extended closure. The
procedure which operates at present is that intelligence
files which survive to a second review (conducted at around
the 25 year point) are considered for permanent preservation
so that by the time they are 30 years old agreement has been
reached that they can either be transferred to the Public

NGk ASSHIED
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Record Office or that they are too sensitive and should be
retained in the department. To date, no files containing
documents about possible "UFO" sightings have both survived
to a second review and been earmarked for retention in
department. It is the case that under present review
procedures most files which are assessed as worthy of
permanent preservation reach the Public Record Office 30
years after the date of the last enclosure. Where
gsensitivity precludes release at the normal point the Lord
Chancellor's agreement is sought for continued closure.
However, very recently it has been discovered during the
review process that following a weeding exercise in 1967, the
first part of a multi-part file was not annotated with its
own "out of time" date but grouped with the second part. As
a result, the first part was not given its second review at
the proper date. These two very recently discovered policy
files on "UFO" reporting, which cover the period 1958-67,

will be included with the 1998 New Year releases. DDI SEC is
not aware of any intelligence "UFO"-related files retained
under extended closure.

I am satisfied that the draft is in accordance with the

Government's policy on answering Parliamentary Enquiries and the
Open Government Code (DCI Gen 48/97). The full draft reply has
been cleared with DDI Sec and CS(Records Management) (information
about Intelligence branch files) and DAO/ADGE1l (concerning air

defence issues).

Bnc.

Sec(AS)2al

MB8245 Mﬂq
2 A (2)
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DRAFT
USofS/3722/97 October 1997

Thank you for your letter of 18 September (ref: file 4069)

enclosing further correspondence from SR
_, Cardiff, about alleged "UFO" incidents.

I am sorry that EESISIMM feels his concerns were not fully
addressed. It is sometimes the case that my Department's limited
interest in these matters does not correspond with the wider-
ranging interests of members of the public such as _

I hope therefore that the following additional information helps

to clarify matters.

SRR o specifically seeks our comment on the alleged
events at Rendlesham Forest in December 1980. When the Ministry
of Defence was informed at the time, all available substantiated
evidence would have been looked at in the usual way by those
within the MOD/RAF with responsibility for air defence matters.
The judgement then was that there was no indication that a breach
of the United Kingdom's air defences had occurred on the nights in
question and no further investigation into the matter was deemed
to be necessary. Although a number of allegations have
subsequently been made about these reported events, nothing has
emerged over the last 16% years which has given us reason to
believe that the original assessment made by my Department was

incorrect.



_also seeks clarification of why sighting reports

were passed to MOD Intelligence branches. Reports from the public
are only received by MOD for their potential significance as
possible incursions of the UK Air Defence Region by unauthorized
military activity. As such, they are passed as necessary to MOD
experts, including intelligence branches in order to establish
their defence, scientific and technical intelligence value in

respect of terrestrial military threats.

With regard to the alleged incident at West Freugh in 1957,
I can say that all of the information, including any relevant
background material assessed to be worthy of permanent
preservation, is held in the files in the Public Record Office.
I cannot of course specﬁlate on the events of forty years ago. I
should, however, wish to reassure FESISIGI that defence
technology, including the effectiveness of our air defence
systems, is constantly evolving and we are confident that our
present air defence capabilities fully meet the air defence threat

and protect the integrity of the UK Air Defence Region.

The recent comments attributed to Air Marshal Sir Peter
Horsley about an encounter with an "extraterrestrial" are, of
course, his own views. I should stress at this point that my
Department has no expertise or role with respect to "UFO/flying
saucer” matters or to the question of extraterrestrial lifeforms.
To date, however, we know of no evidence which would support the

existence of these alleged phenomena.



Finally, Eseeks release of all "UFO" files held

under extended closure. My Department does not hold "UFO" files
under extended closure. As I said in my earlier reply, MOD files
are subject to the Provisions of the Public Records Act of 1958
and 1967, and material over 30 years old on the subject of "UFOs"
has been transferred to the Public Record Office. So far as
intelligence branch files are concerned these might, of course,
contain sensitive information on terrestrial military threats and
so careful reviewing processes apply. Under present review
procedures their files which are assessed as worthy of permanent
preservation either reach the Public Record Office 30 years after
the date of the last document on the file or, where sensitivity
precludes release, the Lord Chancellor's agreement is sought for
closure. My officials have confirmed that they are not aware of
any intelligence "UFO"-related files retained under extended
closure. During a very recent routine review, two policy files
have been found to include, between them, some documents spanning

the period 1958-1967. These files will be included with the 1998

New Year releases.

I hope this further information will set EEEEREEI oncerns

to rest.

JOHN SPELLAR

Rhodri Morgan, Esg MP
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Thank you for your letter of 4 August (reference: 4063) to

George Robertson enclosing one from your constituent, %
F, Cardiff, about ‘unidentifie
ying objects*. I am replying in view of my responsibility for

this matter.

We have received a number of letters similar to %
seeking further information on these alleged "UFO" incil .
I hope the following facts will be helpful.

My Department examines any reports of 'UFO sightings' sent to
us solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance, namely, whether there was any evidence that
the UK Air Defence Region might have been breached by hostile or
unauthorized foreign military activity. Unless there are defence
implications, and to date no 'UFO sighting' reported to us has
revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precilse
nature of each reported sighting. We believe that down to earth
explanations could be found for these reports, such as aircraft
lights or natural phenomena, if resources were diverted for this
purpose but it would be an inappropriate use of defence resources
to provide this kind of aerial identification service. Records
held by the MOD of sighting reports for the last 25 years, which
number some 7000 in total, do not separately identify those _
provided by members of the police forces which included supporting
photographic or film material.

asks about the release of official documents. As
is the case with other government departments, MOD files are
subject to the provisions of the Public Records Act of 1958 and
1967. This Act of Parliament states that official files generally

Rhodri Morgan Esg MP
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remain closed from public viewing for 30 years after the last ~
action has been taken. Those files selected for preservation are
then transferred to the Public Record Office for release into the
public domain.

It was generally the case that before 1967 all "UFO" files
were destroyed after five years as there was insufficient public
interest in the subject to merit their permanent retention.
However, since 1967 there has been an increase in public interest
in this subject and "UFO" report files are now routinely
preserved. All surviving paperwork over 30 years old on the
subject of "UFOs" previously held by the MOD has been transferred
to the Public Record Office. The few files from the 1950s and
early 1960s that did survive are available for examination by
members of the public. They may be viewed at the Public Record
Office, Ruskin Avenue, Kew, Richmond, Surrey, TW9 4DU. The
references of these files are as follows:

ARIR 16/1199 AIR 2/16918
AIR 20/7390  AIR 2/17318
BIR 20/9320 AIR 2/17526
AIR 20/9321 AIR 2/17527
BIR 20/9322 AIR 2/17982
AIR 20/9994 AIR 2/17983
PREM 11/855

The “Focus" article enclosed by% mentions a British
Airways pilots' report of 6 January 1 . can assure you that
as a matter of routine the MOD was notified by the Civil Aviation
Authority about this report. The information was provided shortly
after the incident occurred and was discussed with Departmental
air defence experts. There was no evidence to suggest anything of
defence significance, and my Department’s interest in the incident
ceased thereafter.

Turning now to the number of Airmiss incidents involving
"unidentified” craft and civil airliners, the Department of
Environment, Transport and The Regions has advised that three such
incidents were recorded in the last five years; these happened in
January 1994, January 1995 and June 1996. Airmiss reports are
given the name AIRPROX and must be filed by pilots and/or air
traffic controller where a loss of separation between aircraft has



occurred. AIRPROX incidents are considered by the Joint Airmiss
Working Group which consist of representatives from both civil and
military aviation. The findings of the working group are
published and the reports can be obtained from Civil Aviation
Authority Printing and Publications, Greville House, 37 Gratton
Road, Cheltenham, GL50 2BN.

g enclosed an article from a magazine which makes
reference to an alleged British operation entitled “Aeneid" in the

early 1970s. Our historical records have revealed no evidence to
support the existence of an operation of this name.

—

I hope this explains the position.

JOHN SPELLAR MP
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Er Langton has showen us your letier of the 15th June abrut Froject Blue Book.

In the United Kingdnm, the 2ir Force Department of the Hinistry of Dafence has

the primary responsibility for inv ntigating reports of UFOs., and the reasons
for this allocation of responsibllity are exactly the same as in your case.

© We investigate every cate reported to us, and we uae every assistages, civilian
ag well as mflitary, availatie tn us to identily a particulnr object, For exanmple,
we have frequently uasd the resources of Kodak Ltd., to examine photographs, fllms
and equipment subsditted to us. We do not, however maintalo a special scientific
ntaff{ for this purpose. It is normnlly handled ae part of the routine work of ocur
ALr Force Technical Intelligence department, Ualike you, hovever, we do investigate
single-observer sightings. Our results over the years ars in 1line with yours wiz,
in some 90X of cases investigated, we are able to make a positive, rationsl
{dentification, in 10% we nre unable to do so because of Insufficient data, and in
a0 case have ve unearthed any evidence of extra-terrestrial origin.

Our policy is to play down the aubject of UFOs and to avoid attaching undue
ottention or publicity to {t, As a result, we have never had any seriocus poelitical
‘pressure to mount a large-scale Lfnvestigation such am Froject Blue Book., Indeed, .
the matter has besn raised oaly once in Parliament in the ldst 5 or § years, and ! .
theo ouly in a perfunctory ways S

The apecific anavers to your questiocus are as follows:-
a, No

b. No

[P oy

¢, Yeu, a considerable number

d. de investigate about 70 case a year but there are nthers vhich zre nct
reported to us, although scmetimea reported in the nevspapers,
We should ba delighted to discuss the matter with Dr Hynek when he cowmes to
London an no doubt you will let us knov in dis courss when he will be here. ’

Lieutenant Colonel Jobn F. Spaulding, :
Civil Branch,

Community Rslations Diviaion,

Office of Information,

Department of the Air Force,

Washiogton IC

U.S.A.



Incident at West Freugh

Cast your mind back if you will to Thursday, 4th April 1957. Tom Finney of Preston North End FC
. had just been voted Footballer of the Year and the recently elected MacMillan Government had come
to the somber conclusion that the sun was setting on the British Empire. Consequently, it was
announced on the day that there was going to be a radical change in the defence policy of the UK,
more reliance was going to be placed on a nuclear deterrent and large cut backs would be made in
conventional forces; especially those serving overseas. The world was also becoming a dangerous
place to live as Britain was one month from exploding its first H-Bomb over the Pacific and the USSR
was about to announce that it had developed long range missiles capable of delivering nuclear
warheads.

With all the confusion over the defence cuts, it was small wonder that little attention was being
focused on extraordinary events that were happening near Stranraer in South West Scotland. On the
morning of the 4th, radar operators at the Ministry of Supply, Bomb Trials Unit, West Freugh picked
up an unusual response from an almost stationary object. The first return was picked up on the screen
of a radar at Balscalloch. Although its range remained appreciably uniform for about ten minutes, its
height appeared to alter from about 50,000 to 70,000 feet. A second radar was switched on and
validated this return as the unidentified flying object was detected at the same range and height. The
radar sets used were capable of tracking the objects automatically and the information was obtained in
the form of polar coordinates. These could then be converted to give plan position indication and were
printed out onto a plotting board via an electronic pen, the heights were read off a meter. The
unidentified object was tracked on the plotting table and after ten minutes, it moved in a north-
casterly direction with a gradual increase in speed (70mph groundspeed at 54,000 feet). Further
confirmation of the unidentified object came from a radar station twenty milts away from Balscalloch
which was equipped with similar height/position monitoring equipment. After the radar return had
traveled about twenty miles, it did a sharp turn and proceeded in a south-easterly direction whilst
increasing its speed. The Balscalloch radar tracked an object at 50,000 feet moving at a speed of 240
mph while the other station tracked four objects at 14,000 feet and 4,000 yards line astern from each
other. The Balscalloch radar also picked up these returns. It was noted by the radar operators that the
sizes of the echoes were considerably larger than would be expected from prosaic aircraft. /n Jact they
considered that the size was nearer a ship’s echo.

In the previous December, a2 memo marked SECRET had been issued by RAF HQ No 11 Group (Ref.
11G/S.1803/7/Air Int. Paragraph 3 of this memo stated.- ‘

“It will be appreciated that the public attach more credence fo reports by Royal Air Force personnel
than to those by members of the public. It is essential that the information should be examined at Air
Ministry and that its release should be controlled officially. All reports are, therefore, to be classified
“CONFIDENTIAL" and personnel are to be warned that they are not to communicate to anyone other
than official persons any information about phenomena they have observed, unless officially
authorised to do so”

Despite these standing orders, it appears that the Evening Standard must have gotten a handle on the
story as a reference was made to West Freugh in the Saturday edition (6th April). It would seem that
the newspaper’s Air Reporter was told by an Air Ministry spokesman that the radar returns were
attributable to a weather balloon which had been sent up from Aldergrove airfield in Northern
Ireland. This rather mundane explanation seems to have been accepted, the reporter had his story and
the case was to all intents and purposes closed.

It would be interesting to see what the Deputy Directorate of Intelligence thought of this. In a report
dated the 30th April 1957 (Ref. DDI (Tech)/C.290/3/, the following observations were made.~

1. Itis deduced from these reports that altogether five objects were detected by the three radars; At
least one of these rose to an altitude of 70,000 feet while remaining appreciably stationary in
